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ti-u k :nid fiu ililics. C rstomeis wbitlj ship or receive prodiirt into and out ol Ihe 
Northeast have had Ihe senice of only one rail rairicr for too lony. W hen onlv one 
companv is ahir lo opi ial . in a pa.liiular markel service suffers and lhe price is 
„o.i romprl.tivr. I I.ero mav liave been -. historical reason lor insulalnm 
nonlieasn-rn lailroadin;: from t(nnp.'litioii, but lhal time is past 

I, is ,i::,r for nistrmei s inlon-su-.l in ll.is markel lo liav e sn v ice l.v more H.ai. one 
, ,11 carrier u hicii ou iis its facilities. I hese rail carriers cannot be ,.isl any rail 
, .„ 1 iers I hev mi.sl lu- comparable in l.'i ms of Ihcir si,e. scope and al.il.ly lo 
pn.vidc a compelilive service. I believe. Iron, what I iinderslaii.l ol ra.lioa.l 
' eralions, lhal in llu I'XMK .wo carriers of lelalivelv e.pi .l si/e and scope piovuk-
,li. ..calesl opporlii.iilies lor seamless service, emciei.l equipmcn. iit.l./al.on and 
seamless sv iiei ny. 

l„ ;„i,|ilioii, ue arc looking f..iuanl lo experiencing., not only Ihe change ofljeinu 
served bv two rail c .rri . :s . I...I also Ihe u.eally exp; ed markel reach which single 
line senic- bv NS an.l ( >s\ will t.lTei. An exiensive addition of single line ra.l service 

uill allou IIS to piovi.lc i.icrcasc.l markel peiieliatioii lo areas ,„ which ue have 

lieei! unable lo coii-pete adc{iii:ilelv. 

To si.mmari/e, ue believe lhal approval of the joint applica'ioo of NS and ( SX lo 

acquire ( onrail should be approved bv lhe S I ». 

Si.icer l>. 

.li.idv V. Ramsey 
Sales Manager 

Inie^a^...' Fui l t e i ^ ^ lhal I am qualified and ai.lho.i,ed lo file lliis 

verified slatemeni. Fxecuted on ///^.^.-A e^—^-

•Mi • V 
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CROP & SOIL SERVICE, INC. 
X ALMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 1149 North Fifth Street 1934 Brandeberry Road 228 West Stone Street 

2 0 8 ' C R 7 Fremont. OH 43420 Fostoria, OH 44830 Gibsonburg. OH 43431 
Fremont. OH 43420-9513 Phone: (419) 332-1548 Phone (419) 435-1892 Phone (419) 637-2148 
Phone (4191 986 5154 Fax (419)637-7759 

Fax: (419) 986-5762 

May 7, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20432-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc.: Norfolk Southern Corporation 
and Norfolk Southern Railway J^i3inL^ni_-_i^i'JltJl^^^ Operati ng Leases/Agreements 
- Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr. Willi ams: 

My name is Kenneth W. Hessler, and I am •> Consultant for supply and distribution 
activities for Crop & Soil Service, Inc., at the corporate headquarters located at 
2087 County Road 7, Fremont, Ohio. My duties include the r- sponsibi1ity of supply 
from both purchasing and inventory control which includes development of rail 
activities favorable to our company from both a service and a cost standpoint. 

Crop & Soil Service, Inc., is a company dedicated to servicing the farm industry 
withii, reach of our three fe r t i l i z e r plants located at Fostoria, Fremont, and 
Gibsonburg, Ohio. We also contract in a storage location at Risingsun, Ohio. 
Fremont, our largest plant, is located on the NS. Gibsonburg is on a local short 
line serviced by both NS and CSX and Risingsun in on CSX. (Fostoria rail service 
was discontinued sometime ago.) Railroads provide a considerable percentage of our 
inbound dry and liquid f e r t i l i z e r raw materials including: 

1. Nitrogen solutions from Cherokee, ALA (NS) and Augusta, GA (NS & CSX) 
and various Southwestern and western production sites on other rail 
carriers that connect with both CSX and NS. Tank cars move this 
material and are usually supplied by the producers of the nitrogen 
solution. 

2. Dry phosphate products move principally from producing points in 
Florida located on the CSX. They move through our Fremont and 
Risingsun locations only. 

3. Potash moves to us from Sask. Canada usually through rail car storage 
points located in the Chicago area. Potash moves by rail usually only 
to, and through, our Fremont f a c i l i t y . Movement of the dry phosohates 
and potash products are in hopper cars supplied both by the railroads 
and the producers. During the current f e r t i l i z e r year, (August '96 
through July '97) we have received 72 tank cars of nitrogen, 15 hopper 
cars of phosphates, plus 8 hopper c£;rs of potash. Each hopper and tank 
car carries approximately 100 NT. 



Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
Page 2 
May 7, 1997 

We support approval of the transaction which will allow CSX and Norfolk 
Southern to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets. Since our 
fac i l i t y is located on the lines of NS, we would welcome the benefit of increased 
market access for single-line rail transportation. Joint line rail service into 
and out of the Northeast has tended to inhibit our ability to move this t r a f f i c , 
and the single-line service which NS proposes would be of benefit to us. With 
single line service, I believe our f a c i l i t y would be able to compete in these 
markets with other companies enjoying single line service into the I^lortheast. 

Our alternative mode of supply has been, ?nd probably will continue to be, 
by truck from storage locations used by The AnQ-?rsons of Maumee, Ohio and 
Morral Companies of Morral, Ohio. 

The NS not only nrovidei^ efficient flnd ^xtremelv helnful service in 
converting our Fremont plant back to a rail oriented location, but continues to 
provide us with personal and efficient help on any problems concerning movement. 
We are happy to have the NS as a partner in our supply and distrioution efforts. 

Sincerely, 

Kenneth W. Hessler 
Consultant 



I , ^ M » '̂ f-̂  -yX'-^'Al. <l , declare under penalty of 

perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Further, I certify that 

I am qualified and c'uthorized to f i l e this verified statement. Executed 

on Y •-? , 1997. 

Si ncerely, 

Kenne't'.h W. Hessler 
Consultant 
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CrossRoad 
carriers 

ATLANTA SALES: 800-251-6606 ATLANTA OPS: 800-869-8032 KANSAS CITY ACCTG: 816- 468-0267 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
CROSSROAD CARRIERS INTERMODAL 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

Mr. Vernon A. Wi.lliams 
S e c r e t a r y 
Surface T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Dear Mr. Williams; 

My name i s Daniel T. Yoest, and I am President of CrossRoad 
C a r r i e r s Intermodal Company an Intermodal Marketing Company (IMC). 
I have h e l d my p o s i t i o n f o r 11 years and my d u t i e s i n c l u d e having 
o v e r s i g h t xn he sales, marketing and o p e r a t i o n a l e x e c u t i o n of 
in t e r m o d a l t r a f f i c across the na t i o n s r a i l systems. 

CrossRoad C a r r i e r s i s an IMC t h a t moves many ten of thousands of 
loads a n n u a l l y throughout the United States. Approximately 40*. of 
our shipments move between the eastern c o r r i d o r thus i n v o l v i n g 
ConRail and t h e i r v a r i o u s i n t e r m o d a l t e r m i n a l s east of Chicago, I L . 

The main marketing areas of Cross.«oad C a r r i e r s i s very t r u c k 
c o m p e t i t i v e w i t h over-the-road (OTR) motor c a r r i e r s . CrossRoad 
C a r r i e r s i s the l a r g e s t IMC f o r the Department of Defense (DOD) and 
one of a f^w t h a t hauls i n t e r m o d a l f o r ot h e r government agencies 
such as. General Service A d m i n i s t r a t i o n (GSA), United States 
Department of A g r i c u l t u r e (USDA) and Federal Prison (FPI) t o name 
a few. i n a d d i t i o n , CrossRoad C a r r i e r s has spent the l a s t f i v e (5) 
years developing the t h i r d p a r t y l o g i s t i c companies, throughout the 
Uni t e d S t a t e s , t o use i n t e r m o d a l versus s u b - c o n t r a c t i n g t o backhaul 
t r u c k s i n a broker arena. CrossRoad C a r r i e r s has d i s t i n g u i s h e d 
i t s e l f i n handling t r u l y t r u c k c o m p e t i t i v e t r a f f i c r a t h e r than 
t r a d i n g h i s t o r i c a l i n t e r m o d a l base business between IMC's. 

This t r u c k c o m p e t i t i v e arena t h a t we operate i n makes us a c u t e l y 
acquainted w i t h not only the p r i c i n g needs i n t o and out of the 
ea s t e r n c o r r i d o r , but a l s o the needed s e r v i c e parameters necessary 
t o a t t r a c t t r u c k t r a f f i c t o intermodal r a i l s e r v i c e . 

•\ our Intermodal C onnection for Government and Third Part\ Logistic C ompanies" 

4744-A North Royal Atlanta Dr., Tucker, Georgia 30084 



CrossRoad 
earners 

Today, and h e r e t o f o r e the eastern c o r r i d o r has been dominated by 
ConRail's presence and they have g e n e r a l l y c o n t r o l l e d t h i s market 
area. True, i n some instances CS.X and NS has pr o v i d e d a l i m i t e d 
amount of c o m p e t i t i o n , a i l - i n - a l l ConRail has set both p r i c e and 
s e r v i c e l e v e l s . Generally speaking ConRail has been very 
c o m p e t i t i v e ?qainst t r u c k on westbound t r a f f i c ; however, we have 
been severely hampered i n eastbound p r i c i n g i n order t o a t t r a c t 
eastbound volumes of business. ConRail p r i c i n g philosophy has 
always been t o have t h e i r eastbound p r i c e s a l s o i n c l u d e the c o s t s 
of r e t u r n i n g t r a i l e r and c o n t a i n e r equipment t o the midwest f o r 
r e l o a d i n g . 

T r a d i t i o n a l l y , when these type of p r i c i n g b a r r i e r s occur, they 
g e n e r a l l y do not l a s t long i f a balanced c o m p e t i t o r i s o p e r a t i n g i n 
the same c o r r i d o r . The competitor provides enough market s t r e n g t h 
and competitiveness t o have lanes p r i c e d and operate on t h e i r own 
m e r i t s . U n t i l now a competitor of equal s t a t u r e and market scope 
has not been a v a i l a b l e . 

The proposed NS and CSX a c q u i s i t i o n provides t h a t ConRail w i l l be 
d i v i d e d i n such a way as t o provide as much balance and c o m p e t i t i v e 
elements as p o s s i b l e and w i l l ensure a much s t r o n g e r c o m p e t i t i v e 
environment than what we have experienced. Opening C o n r a i l markets 
t o two (2) r a i l c a r r i e r s of comparatively s i z e and scope, each w i t h 
t h e i r own t r a c k s and t e r m i n a l s , w i l l p r o v i d e us c o m p e t i t i v e 
advantages and should a c t u a l l y improve s e r v i c e l e v e l s , as w e l l . 

CSX and NS are both f i n a n c i a l l y sound companies and both companies 
b r i n g w i t h them a much more agc^ressive marketing approach t o the 
int e r m o d a l markets. NS and CSX both recognize t h a t growth of t h e i r 
i n t e r m o d a l markets i s dependent on t e r m i n a l s , s e r v i c e l e v e l s and 
equipment. The maximum use of these items r e s u l t i n e f f i c i e n c i e s 
t h us a l l o w i n g them t o c o m p e t i t i v e l y compete on p r i c e . The p r i c e 
and s e r v i c e f e a t u r e s r e s u l t s i n b e n e f i t i n g the shipper community 
and u l t i m a t e l y passing on less per u n i t s h i p p i n g c o s t s t o the 
gen e r a l p u b l i c . 

J 



CrossRoad 
earners 

I n c o n c l u s i o n , CrossRoad C a r r i e r s hereby support the proposed 
balanced a c q u i s i t i o n of ^onRail by NS and CSX and v/e a l s o request 
t h a t the Board move as e x p e d i t i o u s l y as p o s s i b l e t o assure 
a p p r o v a l . 

I Daniel T. Yoest, decl a r e unc^r p e n a l t y ot p e r j u r y t h a t t h e 
f o r e g o i n g i s t r u e and c o r r e c t . F u r t h e r , I c e r t i f y t h a t I am 
q u a l i f i e d and a u t h o r i z e d t o f i l e t h i s v e r i f i e d statement. 
Executed on May 29, 1997. 

Sincerely, y 

P r e s i d e n t 
CrossRoad C a r r i e r s Intennodal Co. 



C ROSS I OW NS INC ORPORATKD 
4J5«> SOI TH WOOD STRF.l.T 

( HK AGO. II I INOI.S 6(t609 
(773)254-3208 

Fax (777) 2.'i-»-74^4 
Ma\ 27. 1M̂ )7 

Ml \\:mon A \\ illiams 
Sccrctarx 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB l inancc Docket No .Vv̂ XS 
I K Mrcci WV 
Washinmon. DC 2()42.'?-0()()l 

" \ crified SlaleinenI on hehalf of Crosstowns Inc. STB Finance Docket No. 33388." 

\ 1 \ name is .Xrtluu kenah and 1 am Operations Manager of Crosstowns Inc. 4."vsM S \\ ood St. 
Chicago. Illinois. (>0(i()̂ ' 1 have held nn present position for .̂ (/ years M\ duties include 
management of all operations including the responsibilits for the deli\crN of all trailers on time to 
the appropriate railroad, and to the correct destmations 1 am also responsible for all empknee 
selieduiing and pavroll 

Crosstowns is a mot -arrier in\ol\ed in intemiodal transportation W'e work with the NS at the 
tolliminu location Ciiicago. Illinois In addition, ue work uith ali the other railroads in Chicago 
including. BN-SF. UP. SB. C R \TR. \TR. NS I tc 

Ba.sed upon our experience in providing the ser\ices described above and uorki.ig with various 
railroads, ue would like to express our suppon of Noifolk Southeni and CSX in their etVorts to 
acquire Conrail. and then divide the Conrail svstem 1>ere is a need for competition in the 
territorv served bv Conrail. and for tvvo c.impeting railroads in the Nonhec'st which own their own 
track and facilities For too long, customers which ship or ri."eive pre juct into and out ofthe 
Northeast have had the service ot onlv one rail carrier .\nd as i> the case when onlv one companv 
is able 10 operate in a particular markel. service sufTers and the price is non-competitive While 
(here mav have been a lustorical reason for insulating northeastern railroading from competition, 
thai time is past and it is time for market to have serxice b> riore thai one rail carrier which owns 
Its facilities .\nd. thi. rail carriers which will compete in the Northeast should not be just anv rai! 
earners Thev must be carriers which ate of comparable si/e and scope, and provide a competitive 
service 

Cirowth in the intermodal industrv VMI! benefit mv companv Providin ' laii competilion in the 
Northeast, particularlv from two competitors which have strong rail svstems in the Southeast, 
should promote the growth of intermodal tra.Tic. which in turn will enhance mv business as a 
supplier to the in'ennodal industrv NS's capital investment in its in'ermodal facilities and serxicc 
are well knovvn in the industrx. as are its strong commitments to growth and service Kurther. vve 
have been impressed with NS's commitment to safetv. as evidenced b\ its evidence of continued 
success in winmniz the Harriman .\ward 

: ( 



To summarize, we believe that approval ofthe application of NS and CSX to acquire (onrai l 

should be apprcned bv the STB 

I. .\rthur Kenah. declare under penaltv of perjurv that the foregoing is true and correct Further. 1 

certifv that I am qualified and authorized to nic this verified statement txecuted on Mav 28. 

i^^7 

Sincerelv. 

.Arthur kenah 
Operations Manager 
Crosstowns Inc 



C iiPVMi I 'aci l ic 

4 June, 1997 

Mr Vernon A Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No 33388 
1925 K Street, N W 
Washington, D C 20423-0001 

Verified Statement 
on behalf of 

Crown Pacific 
Finance Docket No 33388 

My name is Mana Griffith, and I am Traffic Manager at Crown Pacific I have held my 
present position for 6 years As Traffic Manager for Crown Pacific my responsibilities 
include analyzing transportation options negotiating contracts and maintaining high 
quality transportation service I believe the proposed transaction which will include the 
division of assets of the Conrail between the CSX and Norfolk Southern will increase 
competition and improve service in the Northeast 

Crown Pacific which is headquartered out of Portland Oregon, owns and operates 
over 738.000 acres of high quality timberlands and five conversion facilities These 
facilities are located in the Pacific Northwest region - Oregon and Washington - and 
in the Inland Region - Idaho, Montana and Eastern Washington Operating facilities 
include five sawmills, and a chip converting plant Crown also buys and sells logs in 
both domestic and international mt.'rkets We ship approximately 5,000 carloads by rail 
each year, which is over half of Crown Pacific s forest products The remainder of our 
shipments move by truck Our rail shipments move throughout the country, including 
the northeast 

We support the approval of the transaction by which CSX and Norfolk Southern wil! 
acquire control of Conrail and then divide the assets and trackage of Conrail in the 
manner which has been descnbed to me and which will be described in the joint 
application of CSX and NS to control Conrail There is a distinct need for two 
competing railroads in the Northeast which own their own tracks and facilities For too 
long, customers which ship or receive product into and out of the Northeast have had 
the service of only one rail carrier And as is the case when only one company is able 
to operate in a particular market, service suffers and the price is non-competitive 



While there may have been an historical reason for insulating northeastern railroading 
from competition, that time is past, and it is time for customers interested in this market 
to have service by more than one rail carrier which owns its facilities These rail 
carriers cannot be just any rail carriers They must be comparable in terms of their 
size, scope and ability to provide a competitive service 

In addition, we are looking forward to experiencing not only the change from being 
served by one rail carrier increasing to two, but also the greatly expanded market reach 
which single line service by NS and CSX will offer An extensive addition of single line 
rail service will allow us to provide increased market penetration to areas in which we 
have been unable to compete adequately. 

To summarize, we believe that approval of the joint application of NS and CSX to 
acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I, Mana Griffith, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this statement Executed this 
4th day of June 1997. 

Sincerely. 

Maria Griffith 
Crown Pacific - Traffic Manager. 
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MR. VKKNON A, WILI IAMS 
SI C KI I ARN 
Sl Ul ACi: IKANSPOKI A HON BOAKI) 
SUJ I i \ A \ ( i; i)()( Ki : i \o.3338« 
1925 K.STKI I I N.W. 
W A S I I I M ; ION. IK 2(M2.V(M»01 J 

M l I I H o t l • -> I I N * r i t • (• r > 111 I J l , | J O \ I \ - l i i t ' i : i - I 

May l.S,97 

CSX ('or|)oraIioii .unl CSX Trans|)ortation. Inc.: Nort'olk Southern Cori ioral ioi i .iiul 

Nor io lk Southern Kailwav CoiupaiiN - CinUrol and ()per. i t i i i i : 1 .eases'AtircviiK'iiIs -

Conra i l . Inc. And Consciliilated Rail Corporat ion, STH l inancc Dockci No. 

Dear Mr . Wi l l iams: 

My name is I-.MII.IO l . ( )K i ; i ) ( ) . Raw inaierial puiehasmg Director o f "CSI PI ANOS 

S.A." in Api lo. ^10. ( i i j on . S l ' .A lN. M y job ivs|)onsil)ilitics IIKIUCIC the j iuivluisin^ of coal 

aiul iron ore and its transportation. 

CSI I'laiios S.A. iin|)OMs ai)proxiinatelv 2 mi l l ion tons o f coal annually from the 

United States, l o r mv compan\ to contmue importing' coal t rom the U.S. at these tonna>.!e 

levels It is essential to have strong, competit ive r.iilroacis m the nortlie.isterii l imted St.ites 

which own then own track and facil i t ies. The ])roi)osetl acquisition and division o fCon ra i l 

bv NS ami CSX meets m\ company's competit ive ex|)cvtations .iiul neeils. 1 believe the plan 

I'or Conrai i Imes wi l l be beiiet'ieial tor my company and I'or coal exports trom the I inited 

States. 

•̂'S and CSX ha " j prepared :i c;»!r.prehe.'V,:\'e plan tc; p.-'tv. ide ccmpc t i t iw rail .v r . ice. 

IVnns\ Iv.ima coal vvill be able to move by one railroai. .o the Virg in ia ports and more ceiural 

.Apji.dachiaii coals wi l l be .ible lo move siniile line to Baltimore tor cxj)ort. As a result coal 

importers w i l l have better .iceess to more types ot coal. 

f or the iibove reasons. CSI I'lanos S.A., supj)orts the proposed plan tor Conrail and 

urges the Surface 1 rans|^K)iialion Board lo a|)prove il as expeil i l iously as possible. 

Sincerelv, 

\| iurl<ii l<> .'>T0 - l i l i ' l o i i . . •)]{ / ~> l i t 7)1 IM) 
hu< t i i i ' l i l - I ' l l : 

U N K> 
i . l . joN 

I ' .'..>1 



VERIFIED STATEMENT 
ON BEHALP OF 

CSI PLANOS S.A. 
FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33300 

I. EmIllo Loredo. d**clarft iinriftr pftnalty of parjury that the foregoing Is true 
and correct Further. I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified 
statement. Exwcuted this 1Cth day of May, 1897. 

<: 

Emilio Lorodo 
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CUSTOM FREIGHT SALES, INC. 
Offorin^ Kffiricnt. K(ononiical. I )rj)cndal>lf Scn w e 
I'o.sl Otiicf Bo.x 129B Dayion. Ohio 4.̂ ) }()l 
IVIcphonc: 513 228 MiTM FAX; .513 22K ;5123 

\ I KM 11 I) I A I I Ml \ [ Ol 

( I S I ( ) \ I I Kl iCIII S \ l I S l \ ( 

I l \ \ \ ( I [)()( Kl I \ ( ) vv̂ NS 

\ l r \'ernon A W illianis 
Secretarv 
Surtace 1 ranspurtaiKMi lioard 
Si n finance D.Kkct \ o vv̂ SS 
|M:> K Street \ W 
W ashington. D C :o4:?-(Ki(il 

De.i! \ l i W illiams 

Mv name is ( atln J \lc(\>v and I am \ ' P and (ieneral Manager of ( iistoni freight Sales. Inc . 
I44n Mi.imi ( hapcl R(>ad. Davton. 4.>4(iS M', dutie> iiieliide procuring customers in 
iniermoilal transportation and tracking and verifviiig (iiofits for such moves 

Custom I reight Sales. Ine is a Mroker of Motor freight Wc work with NS at the following 
locations ( olumhii,> and ( incinnati Oil. Detroit. Ml. and ( hicago. I f In addition, we work 
with ( S\ .1! the same locauoiis 

Hased u|ion our experience in providing the services described above and \vorking with various 
railroads, we wi uld like to express our support of Norfolk Southern and CSX in their efforts to 
acquire ( onrail. and then div idc the Conrail svstem l here is a need for eompetitior, in the 
territorv served hv ( onrail. and for two competing railroads in the Northeast which own tlieir own 
traek and facilities for too long, customers which ship or receive product into and out of the 
Noitlie.isi havr had the service ot Onlv one rail earner And as is the ease when onK one conipanv 
IS .ihlc to operate IM a particulai market, service sutlers and the price is non-eompeiitive While 
there mav have been ai; lustorical reason for insulating northeastern railroading fu>m competition, 
lli.il time Is p.1st. aiui it is time toi customers interested m this maiket to have service b\ more than 
one rail earner which owns its facilities .And. the rail earners which will compete in the Northeast 
should not be just anv rail carriers I hev must be carriers which are ot comparable si/e and scope, 
and provide a competitive service 

TKCCk LOAD • P K ; ( ; Y B A C K • 0 \ LR-THK-ROAD 



(irowth in the intermodal industrv will benefit nn companv Providing rail competition in the 
Northeast, particularlv trom two ciMiipetitors which have strong rail svstems in the Southeast 
should piomote the growth of intermodal traffic, which in turn will enhance mv busmess as a 
supplier to the intermodal industrv NS s capital investment in its Intermodal facilities and service 
,ire well known in the industrv. as are its strong commitments to growth and service further, vve 
have been imptessed with NSs commitment lo safetv. as evidenced liv its evidence of continued 
success in wh. ..ig the Harriman Award 

lo summan.'e. we believe that approval ofthe application t.i ^S and ( S.\ to acquire (onrail 
should be ap|)roved In the SIB 

1 C.Uhv ,1 Me( ov. declare under penaltv of periurv that the forcgiMiig is true and correct l iirther. 
I eertitv that I am qualified and aulhori/ed to file this verified statement 
I xeeuled on M.iv 2'>. I^")? 

( atln .1 Met ov, \ P 
( \ S lOM I RI l ( , l l 1 SAI I S. IN( 



Q & >i PLASTICS 

i : \ A S '/.SlI.Sil . i:)4t WH-42(K1 • 1-
Junc2, 1997 

DaveNov^ 
CSX TtanspoiiaDoo 
SOO Water Sticct 
ISth Floor 
Jadcsoovinc FL 32202 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 
Lec WJIoms on bdiatf of D&S Plastics, Imemaiional 

Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Coiporation and CSX Transponatioa Inc. 

Norfolk Southern Corporation and 
Norfolk r oothem Railway Corporadou 

-Conuol ajid Operadng Lease/Agreeroents-
Connail IIK and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

M>' name is Lcc WilLanw I am DiiCibotion Operations Manager of D&S Plastics. IntcnialionBl I have ten 
with the oompany for I year On behalf of D&S Plastics IniematiQoaL please aooept my suppon fix the Coniail 
acquisition h^- CSX and Norfclk ScKSbem. 

D&S Plasiks, Intemational is a P '^s processor We are kxatcd at 100 South Mitchell Road m Mansfickl. 
TX We love inanu&ctunng pUmts. CKIIIQCS or distiibuiion a"̂  = in Mansfield & Grand Prairie TX, Drtiort, Ml, 
Toionio, ON; Atlanta, GA, Sl Unas. MO and Nashville. TN. 

Wc dnp atjpoxiinatdv 50% of om jwduci by tail, constituting SOO caiioadks pa year The leniainder is 
sliippQd by tract We an enthusiastic about tbe prô scts created by the acq̂ iialioD of Comaii l̂ - CSX and Norfolk 
SoiMten for moving more of our current business by rafl Transportat»truck is significantly more expensive than 
raO tran̂ jortatioa and it is our piefneooe lo ship by tail when the S-tvioe allows it The efficiencies created l̂ - tbe 
meiB^ andthc iKW sin̂ e- bne scr\-ioe offincd to many destinations s lould aUow us to roduoc our reliance on trucking 
aadkmcrauroosn. 

Furthe-. acquisition will open tj, maikets m the KGdwest and NoithcasL O B ability to OTnipete in 
Northeast has been hampered b> tie lack of dnect aocsss to the market. In many cases, the costs asaodaiod with an 
mterchanee has made our piakict nnoon̂ jetiiivi The acquisrtinn will soKe this frohlem by jroviAng singiD- luic 
service to the aica. 

Aĝ iin please accept the suppon of D&S Plasbf:", Intcmatwnal fijr ihc aoquisnkjn of Conrail bif CKX and 
Nocft̂  Sootbcm. 

I, Lee Williams, declare uiKfer penalty of perjury that the foregorpg is truc.^ correct Further, I certify that l 
am qialifiod and aotboiized to i9e this verified statcmenL ExooitBdon 

LeeWiOiaffl* 
D&S Rastxs, Intematkioal 

.) 



^ _ ^ ^ ^ 146 Horner Street 814/535-3594 
D A L E O X Y G E N . I N C . Johnstown PA 15902 FAX 814/536-6929 

June 12 . 1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
192 6 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 

Re: CSX/Norfolk Southern/Conrail 
Proposed Transaction; 
STB Fj.nance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

My name i s Harry Bennear. I am the general 
manager of Dale Oxygen, Inc. located i n Johnstown, Pa. 
As general manager of Dale Oxygen, Inc., I am w r i t i n g t o 
you on behalf of the owners and employees of t h i s 
company. 

Dale Oxygen, Inc. has been a supplier t o Conrail 
fo r the past 17 years with a va r i e t y of metal working 
t o o l s , weldinc, gases, welding equipment, and electrodes. 
Through t h e i r e f f o r t s t o reach small minority owned 
businesses such as Dale Oxygen, Inc., Conrail has 
enhanced the conipetitiveness of the r a i l r o a d system. I 
f e e l t h a t the proposed j o i n t a c q u i s i t i o n of Conrail by 
Norfolk Scithern and CSX v.'ould continue t o benefit small 
or minority owned businesses and create an i n f l u x of 
c a p i t a l investment, improved technology, and information 
system enhancements. These improvem-jnts would not only 
be appreciated by Dale Oxygen, Inc. but also by the 
public i n general. 



Vernon A. Williams 
J tl n e I 2, 1997 
Page 2 

Dale Oxygen & I strongly support the proposed 
a c q u i s i t i o n and urge the Board to approve i t promptly. 

I , Harry Bennear, declare under penalty of 
perjury that the foregoing i s true and correct. 
Further, I c e r t i f y t h a t I am q u a l i f i e d and authorized t o 
f i l e t h i s v e r i f i e d statement executed t h i s I 21 h day of June 
1997 . 

Yours t r u l y , 

Harr^^'D. Bennear 
General Manager 
Dale Oxygen, Inc 



DALTON BEVERAGE COMPANY 
201 E. Tyler Street • P. 0 Box 693 • Dalton, Georgia 30722 0693 • (706) 226-2194 • (706) 226 0660 

Junes, 1997 

Mr. V'cmon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surtace Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. .I.'̂ .IXS 
1925 K Street. N.VV. 
Washington. D.C. 20423-000! 

RE: CSX Coiporation and CSX Transportation, inc.: Norlblk Southern Corporation and 
Norfolk Southern Railvvay Company ~ Control and Operating Leases/Agreements -
Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation , STB Finance Docket No. 33388. 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is John Mosteller and 1 am Purchasing Agent for Dalton Beverage Company 
located at Dalton. (ia. I have held my position for 17 years. My duties include 
purchasing, arranging transportation for and scheduling all beverage movements into our 
distribution waiehouse. 

Our distribution warehouse is served by the Norfoik Southem F.ailroad and over the 
many years have received boxcars of beer rt)uted via the NS and in may cases the 
movements iiave origiiTited on the CSX Railroad. 

We have dealt with the Norfolk Southern for many years and have found them to provide 
»)utslanding service. We believe lhat approval of the joint application of NS and CSX to 
acquire Conrai! should be approved by the STB. 

Sincerely. 

John Mosteller 
Purchasing Agent 
Daiton Beverage Company 

VERIFICATION 
i , John Mosteller, declare under penalt> of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to fiie this verified statement. 
Executed this 5 dav of June. 1997. 

1 MoaiM 1 
DRY 

1 n \ 
HI- I I 

W ; l , K HUM H 
m s( II (Anas 



DARLING 
I N T E R N A T I C J N A l M JunelO. 1997 

S l l l l l - I'MI 

riic Honorable Vernon A Williams 
2M (I T..mil.r Kiiipc Hc.uicv.ii.i (jfTicc of thc Secretary 

Surface i ranspoilation Board 
S I B Finance Docket Number 33388 

i.̂ .nv. i \ 7s,MH ,y25 K Street, N W 

Washington, D C 20423-0001 

Dear Mr Williams 

i n 2 7 l ~ II UKI 

My name is Jeflrey I . Gunn, and I liave been FralTic Manager 
for Darling International for over 15 years I an) personally responsible 
for negotiating freight vvith ali Class I railroads 

Darling Inlernational is the largest independent rendcrer in liie 
United slates Our mam commodities through rail is tallow and meal 
meal We operate 30 plants with a raii car fleet of approx 580 tank cars 
and 90 coveted hoppers Wc have facilities in thc Oreal Lakes whicli 
are NS served During the year 1996, we shipped approx 40 iniliioii 
in tallow and 15 million in meat meal to the Carolina's through the 
Norfoik Soutliern Most of these facilities are on NS and CSX T 

We support the approval ofthe transaction by wliich CSX 1 and 
Norfolk Southern will acquire control ofConrail if tiiese two 
companies divide the assets and trackage ofConrail in tlie manner 
which has been described to me, and which vvill be described in the 
joint application of CSXT and NS to control Conraii A distinct need 
exists for two competing railroads in the Northeast who wili own their 
own track and faciiities For too long, customers who ship or receive 
goods into and out of the Northest have had thc service of only one raii 
carrier When only one company is able to operate in a particular 
market, service sufl'ers and the price becomes noncofnpetitive While 
there may have been historical reasons for insulating northeastern rail 
service from competition, that time is past 

It is lime for customers interested in this market to have service 
by mor e than one rail carrier And those rail carriers cannot be just any 
rail carriers They must be comparable in terms of their sue, scope, 
and ability to provide a competitive service 

I . I t ' 17 : 7 17 



Merger 
Page 2 

From what I understand of railroad operations, I believe that in 
the I990's, two carriers of relatively equal £i/.e and scope provide the 
greatest opportunities for seamless service, elTlcicnt equipment 
utilization, and seamless synergies 

In addition, we look forward to experiencing not only lhe 
change from being served by one rail carrier, but also the greatly 
expanded market reach which single iine service by NS and CSX can 
give An extensive addition of single line rail service will a.low us to 
provide increased market penetration to areas in which we been unable 
to compete adequately 

Fo summarize, we believe that approval of thc joint application 
of NS and CSX to acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB 

I, JefTrey L Gur:n, declare under penalty of perjury that the 
forgoing is true and co' rect Further, I certify that I am qualified and 
authorized to file this verified statement Executed on June 10, 1997. 

JeflreyT. Gunn 
I ralTic Manager 
[:)ariirig Internaticnal Inc 



Davis Wood Products, Inc. 
Hwy 3 2 1 ^ , Davis Street • PO Box 604 • Hudson. North Carolina 28638 

Tel 704-728-8444 • FAX 704-728-4601 

.May ft6. 199'' 

Vernon Williams 
Surface Transportation Board 
I92.S K Street. N V\ 
Washington, 13C 20423-0001 

Dear Mr V\ illiams. 

As manager of Davis Wood Products Company for forty-seven years, I wish to 
adv ise to foilowing mformation regai Jing Railroad Service to our industrv and our 
companv 

W c manufacture pKwood and lumber parts for the furniture manufacturing 
industry We have facilities in North Carolina. South Carolina, and Mississippi 1 hese 
facilities are currentlv served bv NS. RR. and CR lines We ship and receive manv cars 
per year 

There is a distinct need for tuo competing railroads and I support S'l'i^ approval 
of the joint applications bv which Norfoik .Southern and CSX plan to acquire control of 
Conrail. divide assets, und improve to a much greater extent the balance of Rail 
competition in the Northeast 

This IS to advise that I am qualiHed and authon.'cd to tile this statement. 

Sincereiv, 

Davis Wood Products. Inc. 

Don Davis 

Curved Plywood • Flat Plywood • Particleboard • Fiberboard • Hardboard 
Fully Machined Component Parts • Veneers • Frames • Low Pressure Melamine 



i^RIPtCATlON 

d9cl«r« umJin' p«naltv of ptrjury that th« 

for§ooino is true and corrtct. Further. I cemfy that t am qualified and authori«d to 

fii« thi» varifiecj .si«f«nneni. Executad on^^^^^ , / ' ^ ^ ^ ' J . 1007. 



[5)^W©[i^ S T E E L S E R V I C E 01?^ 
1 SOUTHERN INDUSTRIAL BLVD. • ROMt, GEORGIA 30165 • (706) ^35-5683 

A Wholly Owned Subsidiary of THOMPSOS STEEL CO.MP.4SY 

June 2. 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams. Secretarv 
Surface I ransportation Board 
SIB 1 inance Docket No 33388 
1925 K Sireet. N W . 
W ashington. DC 204230-0001 

RF : CSX Corporaiion and CSX Transportation, inc.: Norfolk Southern Corporaiion and 
Norfolk Southern Railvvav Companv - Control and Operating I.eases .Agreements -
Contrail. Inc.. and Consolidated Rail Corporation. STB Finance Docket No. 333X8 

Dear .\1r. W illiams: 

Mv name is J. Ronald Kiefer and 1 am the General Manager ot Davton Steel Service. Inc.. in 
Rome, (icorgia. M> du'ies include all facets ofthe operation, including transportation via rail. 

Dayion Steel Service. Inc. is i processor and slitter of coiled steel and raii transportation plays a 
vital role in our business. ' J greativ depend on railroads to meet our needs and to fultlll the 
expectations of our customers. 

W'e support tho .inpnu ;.i of the transaction hy which CSX and Norfolk Southern will acquire 
control of Contrail and then divide the assets and trackage ofConrail in the manner \shich has 
been described to me and which vvill be described in the joint application of CS.X and NS to 
control Contrail. 1 here is a distinct need for two competing railroads who own their own track 
and facililies in the Northeast. For too long customers who ship or receive products into and out 
ot the Northeast have had the services of only one carrier and this causes service to suffer and 
non-competitive prices. 

3911 DAYTON PARK DRIVE DAYTON, OHIO 45414 (513) 236-6940 



Mr. Vernon A. W illiams. Secretarv 
Page \\Ko 
June 2. 1997 

TO SUMMARI/F. WI- BIT IFVF. THAT APPROVAl. OF THF JOINT APPI ICATION OF 
NS AND CSX FO .ACQI IRI CON 1 RAII. SHOCI D BI. APPROVI D BY i i i i S I B Wc also 
leel it is in everyone's interest that this approval be granted in an expeditious manner 

I . J Ronald Kiefer. derFire under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 
Further. I certifv that 1 am qualified and authori/ed to file this verified statement, l-xecuted this 
2nd dav ol June. 1997. 

Sincerely. 

>AV TON S I E E L SERVICE, INC. 

V 
J. Ronald Kiefer 
Cieneral Manager 

cc: CSX Representative 
Ms. Rosa 1 arbutlon 



JUNE 3. 1997 

TMF HONORABl F VFRNON A W l l I lAM^ 
OFFICF Ol Fill SF( RF FAR'i 
C,\SF CON I ROl BRA\( 11 
SLIRFAC I i RANSl'OR r.V! ION liOARD 
ATFN: S I B FINANC F DOCKF I » 332S(> 
1201 CONSFITl TION AVENUE. N.W. 
WASMINCiTON. I ) ( 2(t42 >-()()(ll 

DEAR MR. W ll.I.IAMS: 

MY NAME IS FRANK SMITH I AM MAN.Uil R OF DFKAI B COrN I> 1 P (. \^ 
COMPANY IN( . Wi l l i l i s HI ADOl ARI FRS A i l \ 11 F. Ai.AliAMA \ \ \ Oi 1 K 1: IS 
AF FYFEE. ALABAMA 

r i K.M B COUNTY I P GAS COMPANY. iN( . IS A PROPANE RI TAII 1 R W l l H SAFES 
Oi S'̂  MII.FiON ANN( AFE\ I RANSPOR F.\I ION IS A \ I I AI. I A( I OR FO I HF 
SUC CESS OF OUR BI SINFSS WE UTII.I/E TRUCK. RAII AND BARGE. DIVIDED 80% 
RAIL AND 20"o OI HI R MODI S m RI SPONSIBil lTIliS AS M.AN.AGI R INC FI DE 
THF DIRf C FOX'F RSKiH rOIOUR I R ANSPOR I VI ION RI OUIRIMFM S W HIC H 
IN( 1 UDI (BOI 11 INBOUND RAW MALI RIALS AND OU I BOUND 1 INISIIF.D 
PRODI CIS TO AND FROM Ol R PLAN I S. RFC EIPT AND SHIPMENT OF INBOUND 
AND Ol FBOl ND MAI FRIALS TO AND FROM OUR PLANTS) PR1MARII.>'. WE 
RK 1 I \ l FROM H Al l 11 SBURG. MISSISSIPPI IN FHE U S SOME OF OUR 
SlliPMlA 1 S ARI iO AND FROM LOC A l IONS IN FHE NOR I llEAS 1 AND MIDWEST 
ON (ONRAIL. 

W F UNDFRSTANDTH VF NORFOLK SOUTHFRN AND CSXT ARE ASKING THF 
SURI AC F IRANSPORI VI ION BOARD l ( ) APPRON F IIS .U (^liSI FION OF (ONRAIL 
W i l l i CERIAIN D l \ ESTI FURES OF CONRAII LINES AND I R.AC KAGE RIGHTS TO 
OTHER RAII C ARRII RS TO ENSL RE RAII (OMPETITlON IN TUi: NORTHEASTER 

WT. SUPPORT FHF; NORFOLK SOUTHF RN AND CSXT PLAN W F THINK IT W ILL 
ENABLE LS TO EXP.ANDOUR MARKF I S INTO ARE AS W F II.A\ F HITHFR IO BEEN 
UNABl F IO RI AC H DI I TO L AC K ()l (OMPFTH ION WF SINC ERFI Y BFLIEX'E 
1HAI NORI O l K s o i l 111 RN ANDC SXi AR ELL M.AN.AGI D. Li FICIENT 
CUSTOMF.R-ORIFNTFD RAILROADS AND WOULD VER^ MUC H I IKE TO SEE THOSE 
ATTRIBUTES INJECTED INTO CONRAIL TERRI FOR^ 



FINALLY. WE SUPPORT AND ENDORSE NORFOLK SOUTHERN ANDCSXT S PLAN 
IO IN FRODUCE RAIL COMPE 111 ION INK) AREAS IN WHICH (ONRAIL HAS 
ENJOYED A VIR'I I AL MONOPOLY SINCE LI S F()RMATir*N IN THE I970'S. 

IF OUR COMPANY IS TO C kOW AND PROSPER. WE NEED A STRONG RAILROAD 
SERVING OUR IRANSPOR I A HON NEEDS Wi; FHINK NORFOLK SOU IIIERN AND 
CSXT S PLAN BEFORE FHE SURFACE FRANSPORTAI ION BOARD IX)ES THIS AND 
WE, FHEREFORE, SUPPORT I F. 

SINCERELY, 

FRANK SMITH. MANACJER 
DEKALB COUNTY L P GAS CO. iNC. 

VERIFICATION 

I . I,ELAND FULLER. DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE 
FORFCJOING IS I RUE ANDCORRECF FUR I HER. I CTiR FIFY I HAI I AM C?UALIEIED 
AND AUTHORIZED TO FILE THIS VERIFIED STATEMEN I . 
EXECUTED ON JUNE 3. 1997. 

LELAND M. FULLER 

r 



Desticon 
Transportation 
Services Inc. 

flonourable Vcfiioti A. Williatns 
()flke of the Secretarv 
Surface I ranspitrlatioii Lio.ird 
1925 K Street. N.W . 
Washinuton DC 2042/ UOO! 

100 8431 160th Street 

Surrey British Columbia 

Canada V3S 3T9 

Telephone (604) 597-0708 
Fax (604j 597-7464 

June 16. 1997 

From: Jade M. Stevenson 
President 
Desticon I ransportation Services. Inc. 
Desticon Transportation Inc. (USA) 
Destico!) I r-insportation .AlK-rta I id 
(hereiiidl'.i-r lelerred lo as thc "Companies ") 

Subject: Finance l)(tcket No. 33388. 
CSX ( orporation and CS.X I ransportation. Inc.; Norforik Southern Corporation 
and Noriolk Southern Railvvav Companv - Control and Operating 
Leases/Agreements - Conrail. Inc and Consolidated Rail Corporaiion 

Dear Mr W illi.iiiis. 

I am wnting on hehalt\it our Companies to offer our support for the Norfolk Southem and CSX 
plan lo acquire and di\ uic lhe ( onrail. 

My name is Mr. Jade Stevenson I am the i'resident of Desticon iransportation Services. Inc and 
it's subsidiaries listed above. I started llie Companv in October of 1986 and my duties include: 

a. adniinisicnng thc dav-lo-dav affairs and providing management and administration 
ot thc ( ompaiiics business aftairs. business plans, operating budgets and finances, 
cniplov nK'iit of slaty and maintenance ofthe assets ofthe Companies: 

b. approv (iiu iiioiiililv and vear-ciid fiiiaacial .siaicinenls and management reports 

c. iici:oiiatin'j .i^rccniciiis (incliidmi; all rail contracts'quotes. raiicars leasing 
aurcciMcniv .incl customci business quotes eontraets). licenses, leases, loans, 
seeiM itv .iiui insutaiice. Jirect oversight ot our transportation requirements: 

d. inainiamnii: accurate records and reports: dev ismg long range strategies, 
piofbrinas and forecasts in connettioii vvith future growth, changing business 
env iromiieiiis and economic cvcles. 

e. eiiicnn^ .i::iccincnts aiid executing iii)cuniciits on behalf of the Companies that are 
necessarv or adv isahie in connection vv ith the dav-to-da> business and operations 
ot the C .'ni|xiiues. 
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Desticon is a complete transportation .serv ice company that combines trucking, reloading, 
storage, and ra-' in order lo offer a complcie door-to-d(Hir freight package to customers. 

We operate: four offices; 
three reload terminals (located at Sumas Washington -BNSF: 

lidinonton. .Alberta -CI'RS: and Prince .Albert. Saskatchewan - CN Rail) 
2U() private raiicars; (Destictm lea.sed owned) 

Desticon directiv emplov s 30 people. 

Our specialitv is thc iiaiisportaiioii of lumber products originating in British Columbia. Alberta, 
and Saskatchewan. Canada which is destined to I S marketplaces. Our customer base consists of 
lumber producers, wholesalers and distributors. 

Outbound shipments are cxclusivelv bv /(///. W e expect lo arrange a total of 6,000 raiicars 
shipments in 1997. W c pa> thc rail freight on all shipments. .About 55% of these shipments 
originate on BNSI . :.•=;"„ on CPRS and 20".. on CNR. 

W e understand thai Norfolk Soullieni is asking the Surface I ransportation Board to approve its 
acquisition and division ofConrail bv NS and CSX as explained to me and described in its 
application. Fhis acquisition and division is to ensure rail competition in the northeastern United 
States for the f'utiiiv 

There arc sev eral rea.sons whv Desticon supports Norfolk Southern's proposed plan: 

Desticon is very interested in expanded geographic coverage. Our business relies on 
competitive rail coverage to as manv markets as possible. Desticon 'ix'lieves that the 
NS and CS.X plan to introduce rail ci^nipetition into areas in which there has been 
single carrier scrv ice vvill increa.se our options and preserve efTective competition. It will 
create a more v igorous competitive atmosphere that vvill result in efficiencies and new 
business opportunities that do not exist todav. 

W e are also intcrcsied m unprov ed serv ice through interchange gateways and railcar 
cvcle times. ()ur private cars have .sometimes sat for manv davs and cost us precious 
cycle times and revenues. Our past experience vvith Nortolk Southern .service is 
excellent W e sincerelv believe lhat Norfolk Southern is a well-mai "ged, cfTicienl 
customer-iTienteJ railroad. W c would like to see those attributes injected into Conrail 
territorv. Norloik Souihern is cerlainlv the most etficient and most profitable railroad and 
iherefore the Ivsi able to provide the needed capitai inveslment tc maintain and improve 
serv ice levels. 
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We therefore support the acquisition and division ofConrail by NS and CSX as explained and 
described in its applicatii)ii. We subscribe ti> the need for two competing railroads in the 
Northeast. Railroads w hich are strong and competitive and which own their own track and 
facilities. No doubt, it is about time for customers who do business in this huge northeastem 
market to receiv e serv ice by more than just one carrier. 

Thank-you for consideration id our letter of support for the plan presented for the acquisition and 
division ofConrail bv the Norfolk Souihern and the CSX. 

I declare under the penaltv of perjury under the laws ofthe United States of America that thc 
foregoing is true and correct. 1 urther. I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this 
verified statement. 1 Accuicd on this 16th day of June. 1997. 

Jade'M. Stevenson. President 
Desticon Group of Companies 
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DISTRIBUTION UNLIMITED 
INCORPORATED ^o^i^JCu:^ 

F.O BOX 9K • GUILDHRI.AND CFNTFR, N.Y. 12085 • Phone (518) 356-0S50 
May U 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams, Set retary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

STATEMENT OE NIURRAY GLANTZ, DISTRIBUTION UNLIMITED, INC. 

My name is Mr. Murray Glantz, and I am \'ice President of Distribution 
Unlimited, Inc. I have held m\ present position for eight years. Mv duties 
include operations as well as marketing and sales. 

Distribution Unlimited Incorporated is a public warehouse facilit}'. We have 
faciiities located at .Northeastern Industrial Park, Guilderland Center, NY and 
Rotterdam Industrial Park, Schenectady, NY. The;>e facilities are presently 
served by Conrail. We presentiy receive product on behalf of our customers, 
from venders throughout the United States. These facilities are located on the 
lines of Conrail. During 1996, we received 2,500 raiicars consisting of dry, 
refrigerated and C02 cars. 

We support approval of the transaction which wil l allow CSX and Norfolk 
Southern to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets. Since our facilitv' 
presently receives both NS and CSX raiicars, we would welcome the benefit of 
increased market access for single-line rail transportation. Joint line rail service 
into and out of the Northeast has tended to inhibit our abilit)' to move this 
traffic, and the single-line service which NS proposes would be of benefit to us. 
With single line service, I believe our facility would be able to compete in these 
markets with other companies enjov ing single line service into the Northeast 

We have dealt with NS for several years and have been satisfied with their 
service. We are confident that they would ix* able to provide good service on 
any CR lines v\ hich thev acquire. 

For all the reasons described above, I support the application of NS and CSX to 
acquire Conrail. 

/ 
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DOWXKV . \ X I ) COMI' .WV 
372 Ahern Street 

Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 
Phone(904) 241-4242 

Fax (904) 241-4243 

May 30 , 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Willic^ms, Sec. 
Surface Transportatic^n Board 
1925 K. S t r e e t , N.Vi/. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX T r a n s p o r t a t i o n , I n c . ; N o r f o l k 
Soutnern Corpor a t i o n and N o r f o l k Southern Railway 
Company - C o n t r o l and Operating L,eases/Agreements -
C o n r a i l , I n c . and Consolidated R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n , 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary W i l l i a m s : 

I am a t t a c h i n g a copy of my V e r i f i e d Statement i n the 
above proceeding, f i l e d on behalf of the Southeastern 
B r i c k Manufacturers A s s o c i a t i o n s . 

Respectfully; submitted, 

A. M. Downey J r . / ' 
Trans,ortation Advisor / 
and Consultant /• 

AMDJr/:td 

E n d : 
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BEFORE THE 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

• • • 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF A. M. DOWNEY, JR. 

My name i s A. M. Downey, J r . I am pr e s i d e n t and 

ovi?ner of Downey and Company, Transpor :at ion Consultants, 

372 Ahern S t r e e t , A t l a n t i c Beach, FL 32233. 

Downey and Company has been engaged i n the 

t r a f f i c and t r a n s p o r t a t i o n c o n s u l t i n g bu.siness since 1956, 

s e r v i c i n g the needs of v a r i o u s i n d u s t r i e s and t r a n s p o r t a ­

t i o n companies r e g i o n a l l y i n the southeast, and, t o a l e s s e r 

degree, n a t i o n w i d e . 

Of n a t i o n a l note i s the N a t i o n a l A s s o c i a t i o n of 

B r i c k D i s t r i b u t o r s , our r e p r e s e n t a t i o n stemming from 1965. 

One primary r e g i o n a l c l i e n t i s the Southeastern B r i c k Manu­

f a c t u r e r s A s s o c i a t i o n s , comprising 

B r i c k I n s t i t u t i o n of America, Region 9 
Miss-Lou B r i c k Manufacturers Assn. 
B r i c k Assn. of North C a r o l i n a 
B r i c k Assn. of South C a r o l i n a 
V i r g i n i a B r i c k Assn. 

The above o r g a n i z a t i o n s c o n s t i t u t e almost the en­

t i r e b r i c k manufacturing i n d u s t r y i n the Southeast, c l i e n t s 

s ince 1956. I t i s f o r t h i s group t h a t t h i s statement i s 

f i l e d . 

P r i o r t o the Staggers Act of 1980, I p e r s o n a l l y 

served each of the manufacturers i n the same c a p a c i t y as would 
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an in-house t r a n s p o r t a t i o n manager, i n d i s c r i m i n a t e l y 

n e g o t i a t i n g s i n g l y and i n d u s t r y - w i d e I.C.C. c o n t r o l l e d 

r a t e s ; arranged r o u t i n g s ; developed p l a n t s i t e s and t r a c k ­

age c o n s t r u c t i o n ; and served as i n d u s t r y r e p r e s e n t a t i v e 

i n l i a i s o n w i t h the A s s o c i a t i o n of American R a i l r o a d s 

and r a i l rep.'3sentatives i n d e v i s i n g and having p u b l i s h e d 

i n c a r r i e r s ' t a r i f f s such packaging and lo a d i n g r u l e s as 

were found t o be a p p r o p r i a t e f o r p r o t e c t i o n of b r i c k w h i l e 

i n t r a n s i t , among ot h e r myriad tr<">isportation m a t t e r s . 

With passage of the Staggers Act, my f i r m was 

precluded from a u n i f i e d r e p r e s e n t a t i o n of the b r i c k manu­

f a c t u r e r s i n the matter of r a t e s and other p r i c i n g , but has 

continued a general i n f o r m a t i o n a l and advi s o r y group ser­

v i c e , meanwhile han d l i n g the t o t a l l o g i s t i c a l needs f o r 

several of the i n d i v i d u a l members where not i n c o n f l i c t 

w i t h the J u s t i c e Department's r u l e s and r e g u l a t i o n s i n 

regard t o p r i c e - f i x i n g . 

I am admitted to practice before the F.M.B and 

the S.T.B. (formerly I.C.C). 

My b r i c k groups have watched a v i d l y and p a r t i c i ­

pated modestly i n an u n o f f i c i a l manner as the merger attempt 

progressed. They have d e a l t w i t h both CSX and N o r f o l k Sou­

t h e r n over the years and found them t o be worthy r a i l t r a n s ­

p o r t p r o v i d e r s . B r i c k manufacturers have been wary and 

have taken a p o s i t i o n of avoidance of a o n e - c a r r i e r take-
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over of C o n r a i l routes t o the e x c l u s i o n of a l l o t h e r s , i . e . , 

CSX purchase of a l l C o n r a i l l i n e s and the almost complete 

e l i m i n a t i o n of c o m p e t i t i v e r o u t e s . 

The proposed agreement between CSX and NS would 

p r o v i d e s e r v i c e e f f i c i e n c i e s and r e s u l t i n both of these 

l i n e s o f f e r i n g c o s t - e f f e c t i v e s i n g l e - l i n e ( i n l i e u of c u r r e n t 

j o i n t - l i n e ) r o u t i n g t o many p o i n t s i n the East. I n such 

i n s t a n c e s , reduced r a t e s have g e n e r a l l y and h i s t o r i c a l l y 

ensued. 

Cars of b r i c k , produced i n the Southeast, are 

shipped t o d i s t r i b u t o r s and users throughout the e a s t e r n 

h a l f of the United S t a t e s , i n c l u d i n g m u l t i t u d i n o u s r a i l -

served d e s t i n a t i o n s i n t i i e Northeast. C o n r a i l has been 

the only r a i l a v a i l a b i l i t y i n most ins t a n c e s , g e n e r a l l y 

a c c e p t i n g northbound cars from CSX and/or NS a t Ohio River 

c r o s s i n g s or V i r g i n i a C i t i e s gateways. 

C o n r a i l has not been e n t i r e l y responsive t o my 

s h i p p e r s ' needs, p a r t i c u l a r l y i n the area of developing 

reasonable r a t e s and the n e g o t i a t i o n and s e t t l e m e n t of 

overcharge and L&D c l a i m s . 

CSX and NS have been g e n e r a l l y more a t t e n t i v e 

and q u i c k e r t o respond. 

Recently, C o n r a i l i n i t i a t e d a w i t h d r a w a l from 

t h r o u g h , o n e - f a c t o r r a t e s f o r b r i c k when moving i n j o i n t - l i n e 

s e r v i c e , thus f o r c i n g the f r e i g h t payer t o issue two or 

more vouchers t o pay f r e i g h t charges on a s i n g l e car. 
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Charges ballooned and the procedure has c r e a t e d havoc i n 

double b i l l i n g and m.is-bi 11 i n g . Although r e s i s t i n g i n i t i a l l y , 

CSX and NS r e l u c t a n t l y went along f i n a l l y , acceding t o Con­

r a i l ' s i n s i s t e n c e . I t i s b e l i e v e d t h a t the a c q u i r i n g l i n e s 

w i l l d i s c a r d t h i s method of b i l l i n g , e s p e c i a l l y since i t i s 

not observed by e i t h e r , e i t h e r i n s i n g l e - l i n e s e r v i c e or 

i n j o i n t movements, one w i t h the o t h e r . 

I am convinced t h a t an extension of CSX and NS 

l i n e s and f a c i l i t i e s under the i n s t a n t t r a n s a c t i o n s as pro­

posed are i n my s h i p p e r s ' best i n t e r e s t s and those of the 

general s h i p p i n g p u b l i c , and we t h e r e f o r e wholeheartedly 

support the merger and d i v i s i o n of C o n r a i l . 

I t i s r e s p e c t f u l l y requested t h a t the Surface 

T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board approve the a p p l i c a t i o n t o permit CSX 

and NS t o acquire C o n r a i l , under the terms submitted. 

I , A. M. Downey, J r . , d e c l a r e under p e n a l t y 

of p e r j u r y t h a t the f o r e g o i n g i s t r u e and c o r r e c t t o the 

best of my knowledge and b e l i e f . F u r t h e r , I c e r t i f y t h a t 

I am q u a l i f i e d and a u t h o r i z e d t o prepare and f i l e t h i s v e r i ­

f i e d statement. 

Executed t h i s 
30th day of May, 1997, 
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A P E A C O D C 9 0 I P H O N E 3 6 9 i ^ O O 
F A X , 3 6 9 : 5 5 5 

Dunavant Enterprises, Inc. 
3 7 9 7 N F W G E T W E L L R O A D • P O B O X a . a 3 • M E M P H I S T E N N E S S E E S S i O 

John U. RafTety 
VICE P « ( S i r ». • 

T R A N S P O W T A - CM 

Mav 28, 1997 

The Honorable Ver..on A. Williams 
Office of the Secretary 
Ca.se Control Branch 
Surface Transportation Board 
Attn. : STB Finance Dockot # 3328() 
1201 Constitution Avonue, NW 
Washinjjton. DC 20423-0001 

Dear Mr. Williams, 

My name is John U. Raffetv. I reside at 2G45 Fox Creek Drive, Germantown, TN. 
38138. I am Vice l^esident of Transportation for Dunavant Enterprises, Inc. 
Dunavant Enterprises is located at 3797 New GotwoU Road, Memphis, TN. 38118, 
phone: (9()l-3()9-15()()). I have heen employed with Dunavant Entenn-i.ses .since 
September, 1972. I have v.'orked in the transportation divi.>,ion of the company from 
1979 to the present and have been \'ice President of Transportation since 199U. 
Dunavant Enterprises is the largest cotton brokerage firm in the world shipping 
annually in excess of three million bales of U.S. grown cotton from the states of 
Alabama, Ari/xt.a, Arkansas, Cahfornia, Florida, Georgia, I^uisiana, Mississippi, 
Missouri. New Mexico, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Texas to 
domestic and export customers. Dunavant Enterprises ships boxcar loads of cotton 
bales to major ports in the states of California, Washington and Oregon and to states 
on the Gulf of Mexico for export loading, to domestic cotton mills located primarily in 
the Southeastern States of the United States, to border crossings into Mexico and to 
cotton nulls in Canada. 
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Duiiuvant Kntcrprisos, liic. 

(2) 

Since Dunavant Enterprises does ship large volumes of cotton and generate large 
rail movements wo feel compelled to address the Surface Transportation Board 
regarding the acquisition ofConrail by tho Norfolk Southern Railroad and the CSX 
Railroad. It is our understanding that the Norfolk Southern Railroad and the CSX 
Railroad are seeking approval from the Surface Transportation B(jard on acquisition 
ofConrail with certain divestitures ofConrail lines and trackage right; to other rail 
carriers. Dunavant Entenn-i.ses supjiorts the Norfolk Sout orn and t l : ' CSX pian 
because this should ensure rail competition in the Northeastern United State;-̂  for the 
future and bring Norfolk Southern's and CSX's expertise in many areas to create an 
efficient, strong, viable rail .system with competitive alternatives that we hope wil l 
exi)and our market into areas that before were not competitively situated due to high 
transportation costs. 

The Norfolk Southern and CSX acquisition of Conrail would expand service thus 
eliminating intermediate switching, improve equipment availability, provide 
consistent timely deliveries and open up new service and new markets to shii)pers. 
The acquisition would also allow meaningful competition to exi.st whore in some cases 
there is none. Dunavant's competitive options must remain to assure that U.S. cotton 
supplies can compete with other areas and suppliers in the global marketplace. Over 
the past few years demand for U.S. gnwn cotton has increased dramaticallv' in the 
worldwide marketplace. A big part of the increase in demand is due because U.S. 
cotton shippers have been able to sui)ply cotton in a timely and cost efficient manner 
to the rest of the world. This has translated into increased demands for U.S. grown 
cotton, thereby increasing revenues for producers, transportation companies, 
merchant shippers, warehousemen and many other people directly and indirectly 
affected by the growing and trading of cotton in the United States. 

A noncompetitive atmosphei'e could very easily tilt world and domestic demand for 
cotton grown elsewhere due to poorer service response and pricing levels so high that 
it would increase costings to unacceptable levels thereby decreasing demand for U.S. 
grown cotton. 

By combining locomotive power and boxcar supplies of the Norfolk Southern, CSX 
and Conrail the shippers would have better utilization of rail equijiment. Hopefully 
this would translate into a more available equipment supply when needed during the 
heavv- shipping of colton from December through Apnl of each year. 

Dunavant Enterprises has historically been a pro rail shipper. We do utilize other 
means of transportation to move our product to our customers but feel strongly in 
keeping and supporting rail as a via')le and competitive means of transportation in 
this countrv. 
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Duiiavunl l^nlerprises, Inc.. 

(3) 

Hopefully, thc Surface Transportation Board vvill approve j r i ty for the 
Norfolk Southern Railroad and the CSX Railroad to both acqu lU divide their 
Conrail Railroad as mutually agreed upon. Dunavant Kntc'i,,.i.ses views this 
acquisition as a means of improving service and strengthening competition and afford 
accessibility of competing railroad options assuring the ability to comjjete m the 
market place. We doom consider ition of this merger t ssential. 

1 am avaihible to answer any questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerelv 

/John U. 

\ ' E R I F K ' A T I O N O F A F F A D A \ T T 

CONCK;-{\ING 
N O R F O L K S O U T H E R N A N D ( H ) N I U I L P R O P O S E D M E R G E R 

C !TY Ol Memi)his ) 
)ss 

STATE OFTENNES^'.EE ) 

John I ' . Raffetv being duly sworn. dej)oses and says that he has read the foregoing 
statement, knows the facts asserted therein and that the same are true as stated. 

^ ; \ ; i i i i e ; ' ' / 

(Companv > Dunav; atT-]nte rp rises 
Subscribed and .sworn to before me on this -8th day of May , 1997. 

Notarv Public 

.Mv Commission Expirc>s: ^ C t )£?^? . ' '^'^ >--.̂V. H flS? 
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VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
H, DOUGLAS DAHL 

onb«fi«lfof 
EASTERN ASSOCIATED COAL COî P. AND 

PEABODY COAL COMPANY 

Ftnanca Dodcet No. 33389 
CSX Corporation and CSX Trtntportitlon. Inc. 

Norfolk 9outh«m Corporation and 
Norfolk 3o«.'thBm Railway Corporation 

- Control and Oparatlng Lease / A r̂eamanta -
C.̂ '̂ rall Inc. and CorttotMated Ran Corporatkin 

Aa Presld^Tt of Eastern Aaa^atad Coal Corp. (^ACC^ and Traixxly Coal Company 
CPCC-) subaldlarler of Peabody HoWIng Company. Inc., tha largaat coai producing 
cor.̂ riany In the U.S.,! am writing to axprasi ou? companys conditioned support for the 
acquisition of Conrail by Norfolk Southem Corporation ("NS") and CSX. 

Of the approximately 163 millton tons of coal our company mines In the U.S. and 
• predominantly moves on rail, 40 million tons is produced by EACC and PCC and 
approximately 21 millton tons or 210.000 carloads of that currently loads on CSX NS 
and Conrail. 

In oftoring our support. I fiael that the aoqulsltloawill fjrther stabilize the railroad industry 
In general and apedflcally enhance tha future efficiency and martcetlng opportunities of 
botn rallroada as welt as EACC and PCC. 

I trust that the Surfiace Transportation Board ("STB") will carefully analyze the firture 
oompetltlvenesa of rate making and operating efRclenclea that the acqulsltton Is 
supposed to produce and require as a condition for STB approval that the CSX and NS 
live up to the spirit of their application so that the shippers and the railroads alike truly 
benefn from thia oonsolidatlon of the railroad industry. 

With only thia condition. EACC end PCC urge the STB to approve the Joint application 
of CSX and N8. 

I. H. Douglaa Dahl, declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
oofTBct. Further. I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 

Executed thia 17th day of June, 1997. 

H. Douglas Dahl 
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7ei . 908-727-2500 FAX: 908-727-8943 

pAlJLING CONTRACTOR 

H A l i n O A D SIDING 
S I O R A G E FACILITieS 
I C C CARRIER 
NJOEP SW«ia04 

EDGAR H. ALLEN & SON, Inc. 
INCORPORATED 1930 

P. O. BOX 184 
OLD BRIDGE, (RUNYON) N.J. 08857 

FOREST PROOOCTS 
DEALER 

POLES - PILES 
TIMBERS TIES 

3S0 
LOCATION BORDENTOWN AVENUE BETWEEN ROUTES 09 AND «18 
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AKZO NOBEL EKA CHEMICALS 
Bleaching Chemicals 

VERIFIED .STATEMENT OF 

{•:KA CHEMICALS INC. 

My name is Bohiby .Suggs, and 1 am thc Manager of Distritiution and Customer Service of Eka 

Chemicals. 1 have held my present position for eight years. My duties include the distribution of our 

products from four plants locations in thc United States and Canada. This involves working with all class 

one carriers for freight rates, routings , and problem resolution. In leasing our own fleet of rail cars we must 

maintain a high level of contact with each camer to insure pi oper shipments and empty returns. 

Eka Chemicals Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Ak/.o Chemicals Inc. of Chicago 11.. We pnxlucc 

sodium chlorate and hydrogen peroxide chemicals that serve the pulp and paper industry as bleaching 

agents. We have facilities in Moses Lake Wa,, Magog PQ. Canada, Vallcyfield PQ, Canada , and 

Columbus Ms. These facilities are served by BNSF, CN. CP, CDAC , and Conrail. Our product.s, through 

interchange, is delivered by Norfolk Southern , CSX F, BNSF, Conrail and several regional carriers to our 

customers. Our customer base is primarily located in the southeast and northwest geographical areas of thc 

United States. We also maintain a customer base in Canada. Daily we ship an average of 25 rail cars to 

these served areas. To be competitive . we maintain our own fleet and encourage a quick turn around of our 

cm. 

We support the approval ofthe transaction by which CSX and Nortolk Scuthern wili acquire contiol of 

Conrail. and then divide thc assets and trackage of Conrail in thc m.inner which has been described to me, 

and which will be described by the joint application of CSX and NS to control Conrail.. 

Eka Chemicals 
^ 2622 Nashville Ferry Rd., E 

3 O 2 P 0 Box 2167 
Columbus, MS 397M 
Phone 601-327-0400 
Fax 601-329-3004 
WATS 800-821-9436 



We feel that the plan presented is adequate to create a competitive access to this area. Growth in any given 

areas is limited to Ihc ability of a manufacturer to produce goods and or services compciilively in the markel 

place. Whhout this competitive access . the producer will simply relocate to an area that does have it, I 

have long noted that when you are captive to any forn) of service or product, that service or product is 

mamtamed to below an industry acceptable level, until competition is established. Once c()ii;petition is 

established, all parties benefit from better service, equipment utilization, quality of the product, .md 

regional development. 

We are cimcerned about the nt 'v Conrail line from Montreal Canada to Syracuse NV . With main 

gateways at Detroit and Buffalo , concern over bypassing this gateway and eventual track erosion would 

adversely affect our movements. We are encouragh-c CSXT to mufntnin this track and furtl cr develop a 

customer base that wouid encourage economical freight shipments. 

To Summari/e. we believe that approval of the joint application of Norfolk Southern and CSX to 

acquire Conrail should be approved by the Surface Transportation Board. 

I Bobby Suggs, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Further I certify 

that 1 am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. Executed on the 28th of May 1997 

Sincerely 

Bobby Stjggs 

Manager Distribution and Customer Service 
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ELK81 
V. V 30. 1W7 

Mr V ernon A Williams 
Secretarv 
Surtace Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No .1^286 
1201 Constitution Avenue N W 
Washington. DC 2042.̂  

RF CS.X Corporation and CSXT Transportation. Inc Norfolk Southern Corporation 
and Norlblk Southern Railway Company Control and Operating I.eases/.Agreements -
( onrail. Inc and Consolidated Rail Corporation, STB Finance Docket No .1.̂ .188 

Mr Williams 

1 am Kelv in L Thomas, the Distribution Manager for Flk Corporation of Alabama My 
primary areas of responsibility are transportation and warehousing 

Flk Corporation of Alabama is located at 4600 Still man Blvd . Tuscaloosa, AF We are a 
manufacturing plant that produces laminated roofing products for both residential and 
commercial buildings Fhis facility is served by the NS railroad by which we receive rr.w 
materials in hopper cars and ship out finished goods via boxcars (Morrisville. PA 
Distribution Center) 

We support approval ofthe transaction which will allow CSX and Norfolk Southern to 
acquire Conrail and div ide its assets I believe our company and our customer base in the 
Northeast will be better served with the NS proposed single line service We have used 
the NS to serv ice the Northeast for the past six years with excellent service We are 
eagerlv anticipating the service impiovement the NS will make on the acquired Conrail 
lines 

I declare that the foregoing is true and correct Further. I am qualified and authorized to 
make said statements Date May 30. 1997 

Sincerely, 

Kelvin I Thomas 
Distribution Manauer 

cc Gar\ Falls. V P/G M 
Joe Littleton. Controller 
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Partnership with Traditional Values 
June 2. 1̂ )97 

Mr. Vemon A William.s 
Secretarv - Surface Fransportation Board 
S FB Finance Docket #33388 
h)25 K Street. N W 
Washington. D.C. 20423-0001 

Mr Williams: 

I :NAP is a lumber and building tnaterials co-op located in New Windsor. New York. 
We have 122 stockholder/members operating 223 retail lumber yards from Canbou. Maine 
to South Hill. Virginia and inland to Lansing. Michigan 

Fo assist us in supplying lumber and pl\wood to our members, vve use several reload 
facilities on the tast Coast. 

We support approv al of the transaction which will allow CSX and Norfolk Southem 
to acquire Conrail and subsequentl> divide its assets. Since the largest ofthe reload facilities 
v\e utilize (80-100 carload.s/year) is located on the lines ofthe NS. vve would welcome the 
benefit of increased market access for single-line transportation. With single-line service. 
1 believe we would be better able to compete in Northeast markets with other companies 
enjoy ing single-line .service. 

We have used NS for several y ears iind have been satisfied with their service We are 
confident that the> would be able to provide good service on any CN lines which they 
acquire. 

1. Donald .1. Parsons. Forest Products Manager of FNAP. Inc.. declare under penalty 
ot perjurv that the foregoing is true and correct Further. I certify that I am qualified and 
authon/ed to file this venfied statement. Executed on June 2. 1997. 

Donald J Parsons 
Manager. Forest Products « -
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\ E R I F I K D S T A T E M E N T O F 
JA( K P. P R l G H 

on behalf of 
E N G E L H A R D ( O R P O R A T I O N 

Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and CS.X Transportation. Inc. 

Norfolk Southem Corporation and 
Norfolk Southern Railway Corj'oration 

"Control and Operating l.case Agreements-
Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

1 am Jack P. Prugh. Manager of Corporate I ransportation of Engelhard Corporation. 
l-,ngelhard"s corporate headquarters is located at 101 Wood Avenue South Isclin, N.J. I am 
responsible tor thc negotiation, management, and coordination of Fngelhard's North Amencan 
rail transportation requirements. 1 am writing to express our company s support for the 
acquisition ofConrail by CSX and Norfolk Southem. 

I ngclhard is a specialty chemical. cnMronmcntal technologies and catalyst corporation, that had 
sales in excess of $3 billion in 1996, l o service our customers and plants, we ship and receive 
over 25.000 raiicars per year. I'his heavy rail use makes us keenly aware ofthe clficiencies 
needed from thc rail system to successfully service our customer base. 

Fhe acquisition ofConrail by CSX and Norfolk Southem will benefit our company by providing 
new. more efficient service to our customer base. Our shipments currently onginate trom 
several operations in dcorgia. and move to customers in the midwest and northeast. Shipments 
today to the northeast must interchange with Conrail at Hagerstown or Cincinnati for delivery to 
manv of our customers. These interchanges increase costs and transit times, reducing rail 
competitiveness w ith truck. After the acquisition. CS.X and Norfolk Southem will be able to 
provide single line service to customers located in Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Indiana; as well as 
more efficient serv ice routes for mo\ ements beyond to New England destinations. 

Additionally, we anticipate the acquisition will improve equipment utilization leading to better 
car availability, reduced empty mileage, and lower costs on both pnvate and railroad equipment. 

Again, please accept thc support of Engelhard Corporation for the acquisition ofConrail by CSX 
and Norfolk Southem. 

I , Jack P. Prugh. certify that 1 am qualified and "uthonzed to file this verified statement. 1 
declare that this statement is tme and accurate. 

Signed,. 

// <•/'-
Jack P Prugh 

( oqiorate Manager of I ransportation 

l-ngelhard Corporation 
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EPIC 
\ 1R( JNMF.X FAI. l'K( VI IX . I K )N ĉ- I.M1'I<( )\'F.\1FN'F ( X ) .MPA\Y 

,<1<()\I. ^ 
il 11^ .\i:\v II;KSI:V OIKW - ^ ^ ^ \yu.\<. i i-vvs i^m^ 

May 30 , 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20433-0001 

Dear Mr. Will i a i t i s , 

MV naiTte i s Robert J. Longo and I am the President of R.J. Longo 
cL;??Sctfon CO., inc. dba EPIC. I have h..ld my present p o s i t i o n 
f o r 26 years. 

EPIC i s a s o l i d and hazardous waste transportation company. We 
have a f a c i l i t y located in Newark, New Jersey. This f a c i l i t y i s 
n?esently served by c o n r a i l . We receive sewage sludge, i n c i n e r a t o r 
ash I?SW a n I low-level radioactive contaminated s o i l from numerous 
customer's located throughout the northeastern United .States^ 
During 1996 we shipped approximately 200,000 tons of material from 
our f a c i i V t y i n Newark, New Jersey, with the ma:ority going t o 
Clive, Utah and Charles City, V i r g i n i a . 

we support the approval of the transaction by which CSX and Norfolk 
couthern w i l l acquire control cf Conrail and then divide the assets 
^nd trackage of Conrail i n the manner which ^as been described t o 
me and which w i l l be described i n the ^oint a p p l i c a t i o n of CSX and 
Ns'to c o n t r o l Conrail. There i s a d i s t i n c t need for two competing 
r a i l r o a d s i n the Northeast which own t h e i r own track and 
f a c n U i e s For too long, customers who ship or receive product 
in?o and^ out °f the Nor?heast have had the service of only one 
c a r r i e r and, as i s the case when only one company i s able t o 
operate i n a p a r t i c u l a r market, service suffers and the Pnce i s 
non-competitive. While there may have been a °s 
i n s u l a t i n g northeastern r a i l r o a d i n g from .̂ ^̂ ^̂ ^̂ '̂̂ ^̂  t o 
nast and i t i s time for customers interested i n t h i s market t o 
have service by more than one r a i l c a r r i e r which owns i t 
? a c ! i i r i e s Their r a i l c a r r i e r s cannot be j u s t any r a i l c a r r i e r s 
Thei t i i s ^ b e comparable i n terms of t h e i r size, scope, and a b i l i t y 

provide a competitive service. From what I understand of 
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Williams 

r a i l r o a d operations, I believe that i n the 1990's, two c a r r i e r s of 
r e l a t i v e l y equal size and scope provide the greatest opportunities 
f o r seamless service, e f f i c i e n t equipment u t i l i z a t i o n , and seamless 
synergies. 

In a d d i t i o n , we are looking forward t o experiencing not only the 
change from being served by one r a i l c a r r i e r increasing t o two, but 
also the g r e a t l y expanded market reach which s i n g l e - l i n e service by 
NS and CSX w i l l o f f e r . An extensive a d d i t i o n of single l i n e r a i l 
service w i l l allow us to provide \ncreased market penetration to 
areas i n which we have been unable t o compete adequately. 

To summarize, I believe that approval of the j o i n t a p p l i c a t i o n of 
NS and CSX t o acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I , Robert J. Longo, declare under penalty of perjury t h a t the 
foregoing i s true and correct. Further, I c e r t i f y t h a t I am 
q u a l i f i e d and authorized to f i l e t h i s V e r i f i e d Statement, executed 
on May 16, 1997. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EPIC , ^ 

Robert J. Longo 
President 

RJL:jkb 
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I:J)silnn PrtHlncIs (jfnipauy 
Epsilon 

ISO 9002 CERTIFIED 

May 7, 1997 

N'ernon A Williams 
Secretary 
S FB Finance Docket 33388 
1925 K Street NW 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 

Dear Secretary Williams 

The purpose of this letter is to urge the Surface Transportation Board to approve the 
application of Norfolk Southern and CS.X Transportation to acquire Conrail 

In my position as Director of Purcha.sing and Transportation. I am charged with 
identifving the most cost etVective ways to move our product inl̂ ^ the market place 
lipsilon Products Company is a major producer of Polypropylene Polypropylene is a 
commoditv priced polymer which is used in a variety of industnes such as appliances, 
furniture, carpeting, medical, automotive and packaging We produce over two million 
pounds of polvpropvlene per day which is loaded into raiicars This volume translates into 
12 cars per day or over tour thousand car loads per year Fpsilon Products operates 36.-> 
days per year and manages a railcar tleet of 840 cars We have chosen rail as our mode of 
transportation as it would not be economically viable or physically possible to rely strictly 
on motor carriers 

The solution that the NS and ^SXT have come up with makes good economic sense as it 
will provide me with the opportunity to access either railroad via a terminal carrier right 
here in the Marcus Hook area 1 his will provide for coinpetition which has never existed 
before lipsilon Products ( ompa; v has been producing polypropylene since 1991 and as 
we ate located in Marcus Hook, Pennsylvania, we are captive on Conrail 

.As I understand the concept, a terminal carrier '.vill be set up to switch cars in and out ol' 
our plant and provide connection to either the NS or CS.X Until the NS and CS.X 
proposed this plan. Fpsilon Products Company was going to remain neutral in this matter 
This will greativ help to ensure competition and give Fpsilon Products Company a choice 
in earners at the origin rather than just at the destination If the application is approv ed. 
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llpsilon Products Company will award business to these railroads based on their price 
struci'ire, transit times and overall quality of service provided We know that there are 
better ways to move product to our customers by rail then what currently exists undei the 
current Conrail se! up 

It IS for the reasons mentioned above that we ask that the Surface Transportation Board 
approve the application ol NS and CSX to acquire Conrail Please give our request 
careful consideration 

Sincerely. 

EPSIL(3N PRODUCTS COMPANY 

lelland 
Purchasing and Transportation 

JBC/cas 

jbcrr doc 
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Essex HyLriJ SecJ Cc^mpany Limited 

TK.l.KPHONK: (;>19) TL'T-eftM 
FAX: t.MS) 727-."ilJW 

Mailmi; Address: 
KMKKVVIl.I.K. ONTARIO 

MiK ICO 

Mav 9. 1997 

\ l i \ cMKMi \ VS illiams 
Secretatv 
Surface I ransportation Board 
SIB finance Docket No 333S8 
h>25 K Street. N W 
Washington DC 2042^0001 

Deal M I V\ illiams 

Mv name is Richard Pogue. and 1 am thc ptesident of t ssex Hvbnd Seed ( ompatn I imited. 
with Its headquaiteis at Fn ervvilie. Ontano, ( anada, VNIUCII IS wheie mv ollice is located 

i-.ssex Mvbtid Seed '"ompanv l imited is an agricultural business with sales of 5.5,000 000 00 
annuallv I ransportation is a vital factor to the success of our business We utili/e truck and rail, 
divided 70% ra;l and 30% truck ,\s president. I am responsible for the direct oversight of our 
tta-sportation requirements which include inbound grain products Pnmanly. we ship to Rav Caroll 
Co. iity dram (irowers and receive fiom Rav Caroll drain drowers and Knight Seed Companv 
Limited, both in the I nited States Some of our shipments are to and from locations in the Northeast 

and Midwest 

I support the approval i the transaction bv which CSX and Norfolk Southern will acquire 
control of Coniail and then divide the assets and trackage of (onrail in the manner which has been 
descnbed lo me and which will be described in tne joint aoplication of CSX and NS to comrol ( onrail 
Fhere is a distinct need foi twt̂  competing railroads in the Northeast which own their tnvn irack and 
facilities For too lonu. customer̂  which ship or receive product imo and out ofthe Northeast have had 
the sei-vice of onlv one earner And as is the case when onlv one compan;. is able to operate in a 
particular market, service suffers and the pnce is non-compctu,v c V, h.ie there mav have been an 
histoncal reason for insiilatinu northeastern railroading from competition, that time is past, and it is time 
foi customers interested in this marku to i,...e se-v.ce bv more that one ra.l C3..ier which owns its 
facil ties Xiid these lail earners can,> M be |ust anv rail earners They must be comparable in terms ot 
their si/e scope and ilitv to provide a competitive service From what 1 understand ot railroad 
operations I believe that in the 1990s, two ca..:eis of relative!;, qual >i/e and scope provide the 
ureatest opportunities tor seamless service, effeciem eeuipment utilization and seamless synergies 
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In addition, ue are looking forward io expenencing not only the change from being served by 
one rail carrier increasing to two. but also the greativ expanded market reach which single line service 
by NS and CSX will offer An extensiv e addition of single 'ine rail service will allow us to provide 
increased market penetration to areas in which we have be -n unable to compete adequately 

To summarize. I believ e that approval of the joint application of NS and CSX to acquire Conrail 
should be approved bv the STB 

1, Richard Pogue, declare under penaltv of perjury that the foregoinj '̂ is true and correct 
Further 1 certitV that 1 am qualified and authri/ed to file this venfied statement Fxecuted on 
Mav log? 

cc Norfolk Southern - Toronto 
CSX Distribution - Hamihon Sincerelv. 

Richard Pogue 
President 
Essex Hvbrid Seed Co Ltd 
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- r * FAIRFAX , 

m yc\ ng 
FAIRFAX 

1̂ r i r r 
•.u4ii0 Piemie.' Coua 

•315 

y.i . ".'err-cr. A. Williams 
Secretd i;, 
Surface Transportaticn Board 

F:r:ap.ce Docket No. 33388 
•• • * : eet, K . W . 

Wasnington, D.C. 20423-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc., Norfolk Southern 
Corporation and Norfolk Southerr. Railway Company - Control and 
Operating Leases/Agreements - Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corpor5t,on STfc Finance Docket No. 33388 

: am Robert 3. Reichard, General Manager of Fairfax Recy 
., 3 recyclables commodities intermediate processor providing 

...-.i^^-is grades of paper, glass, p l a s t i c s , s t e e l , ana aluminum to end 
users of recyclable commodities. The bulk of our material i s shipped 
via Norfolk Southern. Continued excellent r a i l service i s of v i t a l 
:T.r"r*-.ncp to our operation. 

.-.Titing m support of the proposed CSXT/NS joint acquisiticn 
; ,. We feel we woula benefit from increased market access 

V1 ce that Norfolk Scuthern proposes, and 
- • :• ; n-.-. I aL .-r consideration of the CSXT/NS acq u i s i t i o n of 

.or: 

i d , aec.are under penalty of perjury that the 
recr. Further, • ;• .ry that I am q u a l i f i e d 
,; ,-• ••• M f i c a t i o n •-.r.-y.ent. Executed on June 

19? 

Sincerely, 
FAIPF^-.i£CYCLING, IN 

Robert G. Reichard 
General Manager 
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FAtRR/ilMETOlM 
ll t II i . t f l i II t .It nil I I f l \ II I-., yiJij I ,111 t l l j t ^ t 

llhno.s • 708-352-9770 

Outside Illinois • 800-323-5935 

Fax • 708-352-9880 

^^rW '^A/ZJWVGra/V Tr.in%fjartation Car^taratlan 
iSmimi 6901 Santa Dnve • HoogKms iL 60525 

VI Rll II D STA rr:Ml-.NT OF 
FAIRRINd lON TRANSPORTATION 

ON BI HALF OF 
C SX I RANSPOR I A I ION 

STB FINANCF IXX KI T NO. 33388 

I am writing to offer m> companv "s strong support tor the proposed ioint acquisition of 
( onrail bv CSX and NS and to urge thc lioard lo approve it pnxnptlv. 

Background: 

1 am \ictor ( i , \Mincn. President o| 1 airrington Iransportation Inc. 1 airrington 
Fransportation is locaied at Santa Fe Drive. IK)dgkins. I I . 60525. I am responsible 
for the overall financial v iability of our corporation. I have been in mv current positi(ni 
since 1'>XI and have worked in the Iransportation tield lor vears. 

Fairringlon is a transportation and li>gistics provider specializing in the print and mail 
industry 

An efficient and ci>st competitive transportation infrastructure is essential to the success 
of our business. 1 airrington I ransportation ships 25.000 thousand truckloads of product 
and nunes approximatelv 10.000 loads annually by rail to the l-a.st and Southeast 
markets. Ihc joint acquisition of (onrail will be in I airrington's best interest since the 
enhanced CSX system W(Hild be capable of providing a complete competitive intermodal 
product with associated efficiencies. 

W e siroiiglv urge thc Board to approve this application tor the reasons detailed below: 

1 We believe th:'.i the joint acquisition ofConrail will produce better service and more 
competitive rates We expect the joint acquisition to result in a more efficient system 
vvith more opportunities to triangulate, therebv allowing lbr more efficient equipment 
utilization. 

2. W e also anticipate that the joint acquisition will result in expanded markets with an 
increascil number of destinations and origins available, l his benefit is important to 
Fairringlon Transportation becau.se the enhanced CSX system will allow us more 
Hexibilitv to expand the market: by reaching for our entire product line as well as 
markets from which we could receive product. 
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.1. We expect increased ctmtpetitive access to ports in the New York and New .lersey 
areas. 

4. W'e are convinced lhat the joint acquisition ofConrail will result in more intermodal 
service lane options, which, in turn, w ill benefit all the shippers that rely on rail. 1 he 
enh.inccd CSX svstem will be able to achieve greater operational and terminal 
efficiencies. Ihc acquisition will promote more long-term capital investment and 
ensure that rail service grows into the future. These developments are critically 
important to all freight shippers. 

In conclusion, vve support the application ofConrail. CSX and NS and request that the 
Board move as expcditiouslv as possible to assure approval. W'e feel this is the best way 
to improve service, enhance efficiencv and promote the growth of transportation options 
in the 1-ast. 

I . Victor ( i . W'arren. declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 
and that 1 am qualified and aulhori/ed to file this venfied statement. Irxcculed this 14" 
dav of Mav. 1W7. 

Signature: 
Victor (i W'arren. President 

Fairrington 1 ransportation 
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NEPCO NATIONAL F.GG PRODUCTS 
DIVISION OF HUDSON FOODS INC. 

r'ay 30, 1997 

{•HUDfOn] 

Mr. Vernon A. liilliams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 3338S 
1 925 K Street, ?JIJ 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transporation Inc.: Norfolk Southê 'n 
Corporation and fJorfolk Southern Railway Company - Control and 
Operating Leases/Agreements-Conrail, Inc., and Consolidated 
Rail Corporation, STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear fir . I.'i 11 iams: 

fly name is Johnny Jacobs, and I an General flanager of Farm Fresh Eggs. 
I have held ny present pos tion for 15 years. Tly duties include the 
overall management of the facility, processing plant, 1.8 million laying 
hens, feed mill and the scheduling and purchase of feed ingredients. 

Farm Fresh Eggs is a producer/processor of 1 iquidand dried egg products, 
lie received grain from suppliers located in Indiana, Ohio, flichigan 
and Illinois. During 1996 we received 416 carloads of corn and soybean 
neai. lie have limited storage capacity at our feed mill and are dependent 
cn reliable service on these ingredients. 

Ue support the joint acquisition of Conrai1 by CSX and Norfolk Southern 
and request tiiat urface Transportation Coard give this iiiotter ex­
pedited handling. Ue feel this acquisition will benefit Farm Fresh 
Eggs by giving us single rail line access to additional suppliers of 
grain. 

I , Johnny Jacobs, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 
is true and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized 
to file this verified statement. Executed on flay 30, 1997. 

\Sincerely, 

JOJ/nh 

Johnny 0. Jacobs 
General flanager 

Post Office Box ti08 / Social Circle, Georgia 30279 / Telephone (770) 464-2652 / FAX (770) 464-2998 



jFeed jingredient grading (Eorp. 
P.O. Box 357 Ciienmoni, New York 12077 

Phone: 518-427-7581 
F.\X: 518-427-7589 

May 27. 1997 

.\lr. \ crnon .\. W illiams 
Secretarv 
Surlacc Iransportation Board 
SIB Finance Dotkcl No. 3.V^«8 
1925 K Street. N W 
Washington. IX' 20423-0001 

Rh: CSX Corportalion and ( SX Transportation. Inc.; Norfolk Soulhcm Coiporation 
and Nor/olk .SoiUhem Railway Toniapny - Control and ()peia(ion l eases Agreements -
Conrail. hit and Consolidaled Rail Corpioation. SIB l inance Dockell No. 

Dear Mr. W illiam.s: 

My name is Richard F. Casler. I am thc President ol Feed Ingredient I rading Coqi I ' () 
Box .<57, m Feura Bush Road, (Wenm.-nt, NV, 12077. W e are wholesale distnbutors of 
gram and t'/ain by-products to the livestock feed mnnulncturing industn' from New 
F.ngland south through New ^ ork, Pennsvlvania. The 1 )clmana Penninsula, the \ irgtnias, 
and Ihc ( arolinas. In lhe normal course of bu.siness we plan ami schedule rail shipments.' 
negotiate tail rales with the v arioiis origination and destination carriers, both (arifl and 
tt)nlratt. and plan lor other rail sei vices. 

As such, wc have more than a pa.sMiig interest in (he final "breakup" of ConRail. Any 
solution must be lair and equ.table and must presete. oi even enhance, the competitive 
nature of rail services into oui marketing area. 1 he proposal oflcrcd bv the NS and CSX 
appears to be tair and cquifablc. pailicularfv in lighi ol thc NS's recent agreements vvith the 
( anadian Pacific Rail lor mutual trackage rights ihrougli sensitive coiridors that are 
important to mainiaimng thc competitiveness vve view as neccssan lo thc overall solution. 

I he NS and the CSX, camers ol telalivclv equal si/e and scope, shculd provide thc best 
<'PP*"1unif'es lor elTicienI and economical semces from lhe areas from which wc ..HginiKe 
.'UI |>,..ducls :>.. long as the linal plan provides (he competition necessarv. wc are looking 
lomard lo (he miplemcntadon of (hc plan as propoud by (he CSX and (lie NS. and we 
would mgc (he S I B (o approve the joint application by these lines to acquire ConRail 
under those conditions. 

Sincerely, 

Richard F. Ca.sltT. I'resident 
Feed Ingiedient 1 rading Coip. 
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158f 586 Arlingt,^n Avenue - Columbus Ohio 43212 - (614) 488-8500 

May 27. 1997 

Vemon A. Williams 
Surface I ransportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33.388 
1923 K. Street.N.W. 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

This letter will serve as a document of support for the approval ofthe transaction which will allow 
CSX and Norfolk Southern to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide it's assets. 

I will be addressing this issue in two capacities; one as the owner of The Feed Store and two as 
the I'resident ol 1 he Columbus Feed Club. 

The Feed Store, a buyer and seller of agricultural commodities, is directly ettected by the cost of 
transportation. Any action that would improve the ability to move rail traffic, and a single line 
service would have a favorable economic impact on the income of Fhe Feed Store. 

As President of The Columbus Feed Club. I represent the best interests of the members and speak 
for mv colleagues in the manner and reasons as stated abo^e. Several Columbus Feed Club 
members have tacilities on the lines of Norfolk Southem. and have used Norfolk Southem 
services for a number of years. Fach member has been satisfied w ith the service of Norfolk 
Southem. 
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We therefore, for the reasons stated abov e support the application of Norfolk Southem and CSX 
to acquire Conrail. 

Sincerely. 

Douglah M. Henry 
1 he Feed Store 
President 
I he Columbus Feed Club 



A tubtidlary of Q^SI ^"POftion 
Mina Road. MonHoello, GA 31064 

(404) 468-6421 

May 14, 199 7 

Mr. Vernon A. Wlllla:ti« 
Sacrstary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Stie«t, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc. t'forfolk Southern Corporation 
and Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Control and Operating Leases/Agreements-
Conrail, Inc., ar.d Consolidated Rail Torporation, STB Finance Docket No 33388. 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF BOBBY H SAULS 
THE FELDSPAR CORPORATIO.N 

My name ie Bobby K. Saule, Aseletant Plant Superintendent In charge of t r a f f i c 
for The Feldspar Corporation. My duties include the management of receiving 
of raw materlalJ and the shipping of mined product to taanufactures. 

Feldspar Corporation is a mining Company. Wi have f a c i l i t i e s i n Spruce Pine, 
N.C. Edgar, Fla. and Monticello, Ga. Theec f a c i l i t i e s are currently served 
by Norfolk Southern. CR and CSXT rai l r o a d * and we ship and receive approximately 
350 cars per year. 

There i s a d i s t i n c t need tor two competing raiircads i n Northeaat aud I support 
STB approval of the j o i n t application by Norfolk Southern and CSX plan to 
acquire control of Conrail, divide assets and improve the balance of r a i l 
coDpetltlon i n the Northeast. We believe a balanced r a i l system w i l l provide 
our customers with improved r a i l service, at lower fre i g h t ratas. 

I , Bobby H. Sauls, ceclare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing i s true 
and correct. 1 c e i t i f y that 1 an qualified and authorized to f i l e this 
v e r i f i e d statement. Executed on May -3, 1997. 

Sincerely, 

Bobby H. Sauls, Tra f f i c Manager 
The Feldspar Corporation 
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mo 
FEPCO Trucking, Inc. 

34[-8 Moreland Avenue. S K 
Conley, GA 30027 

1404)363-2210 1-800-878-9752 (404)361-8959 

VERIFIED STATEMFMT OF 
FQDCQ Trucking. Inc 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

Mr Vernon A. Williams 

Su'facc Tfdosporlation Board 
S iB f-mance Docket No 33388 
192b K Street, N W 
Wcshingfon, D C 20^23-0001 

Dear Mr. VViDiams. 

My name is J. Wayne Smith and I a-n Vice ''resicienf of 
repco i r j ck ing iccated at 3458 Morolend Avenue, S r ., Conley GA 30027. Fepco 
I f j c k i n g IS a motor carricr.'drsvman thet operates out of the Norfolk Southern 
Ir^trrmodal facilufes m Atlanta, GA; Charleston, SC; Jacksonvilie, FL- and Savannah 
GA. 

Based upon our experience in providing the services described above and 
working v/ith various railroads we would like to express ou; support of Norfolk 
Souihern and CSX in their efforts to acquire Conrail, and then divide the Conrail 
system. There is a need for competition in the territory served by Conrail, ano for two 
•jo'npeting railroads in the Northeast which own their own track and facilities. For too 
long, customers which ship or receive product into and out of the Northeast have f-ad 
ii:o ivervice of oniy one rail earner, Ana as .s t re cate ^'vhtu uniy one company is able 
tc oporete in a particular market, service suffers and the price is non competitive 
Wh.-le the-e may have been an historical reason for insulating northeastern railroading 
•.'•on* coii 'pdli l ion, that time is pest, and it is time for customers interested m this 
market to have service by more than one rail earner which owns its facilities. And, the 
rail ca'ne/s which will compete in the Northeast should not be lust any rail carriers. 
Thev must bo earners which are of comparable siie and soooe, and provide a 
competitive service 
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Growth in the intermodal industry wil l benefit my company Providing rail 
compet i t ior i m the Northoa&t, particularly f rom t w o compet i tors wh ich have strong rail 
systems m the Southeast, should promote the g row th of intermodal t ra f f i c , wh ich in 
turn w i l l enhance my business as a supplier to the intermodal indust ry . NS's capital 
investment in its intermcdai facil it ies and service are well known in tfie industry, as are 
US strong commi tments 'o g row th and service. Further, we have been impressed w i th 
NS s commi tmen t to safety, as evidenced by its evidencje of cont inued success in 
w inn ing the Harriman A w a r d . 

l o summarize, w e believe that approval of the application of NS and CSX 
to acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I, J . Wayne Smi th , declare under penalty of periury that the foregoing is 
true and correct. Further, I cert i fy that I am qualified and authorized to fi le this verif ied 
staterr ient hxecuted on May 2 8 , 1 9 9 7 . 

Sincerely 

=0 
J . Wayne Smith 

Fepco Trucking, fnc 

3 4 5 8 Moreland Avenue, S.E. 
Conley, GA 3 0 0 2 7 
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. fieldale farms corporation. 

Juno 3, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williain;^, Socrctary 
Surface T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
STB P^inance Dockot No. 33388 
1925 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20423 

RE: CSX C o r p o r a t i o n and CSX T r a n s p o r t a t i o n , I n c . : N o r f o l k 
Southern C o r j x j r a t i o n and N o r f o l k Southern Kailway Company-
Con t r o l and Operating Leases/Agreomonts-Conrai1, I n c . , -
Consolidated R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n , STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr. W i l l i a m s : 

My name i s T e r r e l l P'ranklin and I am T r a f f i c Manager f o r F i e l d a l e 
Farms C o r p o r a t i o n . 1 have held my present f x j s i t i o n f o r eighteen 
years. My d u t i e s include r a i l c o n t r a c t n e g o t i a t i o n s , l o g i s t i c s 
on g r a i n and g r a i n products t h a t we use i n the p r o d u c t i o n of 
p o u l t r y feed. 

F i e l d a l e Farms Corporation i s an i n t e g r a t e d p o u l t r y company. 
We have one of the l a r g e s t p o u l t r y feed m i l l s i n the w o r l d . 
We blond i n excess of one m i l l i o n tons of fXDultry feed each 
year f o r our own use. I n our feed p r o d u c t i o n we use i n excess 
of f i v e thousand r a i l cars of corn and over two thousand r a i l 
c ars of other feed i n g r e d i e n t s each year. 

A l l the r x j u l t r y feed we manufacture i s fed t o our p ) o u l t r y . 
We have on feed i n excess of twenty four m i l l i o n chickens a t 
a l l times d u r i n g the year. 

We have two hundred r a i l hopper cars t h a t the N o r f o l k Southern 
has assisgned t o us f o r the movement of our c o r n . These are 
s p l i t i n t o f o u r (4) f i f t y car t r a i n s . The N o r f o l k Southern 
has been an i n i i o v a f o r i n the design and use of l a r g e r hopper 
c a r s . These new hopper cars increase car c a p a c i t y by twelve 
percent. 

Wc> have been informed t h a t N o r f o l k Southern and CSX w i l l f i l e 
a j o i n t a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the Surface T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board t o 
a c q u i r e c o n t r o l of C o n r a i l and t h a t t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n w i l l d e t a i l 
the proposed d i v i s i o n of assets and trackage. Th.^re has long 
ix?en a need t o r e s t o r e r a i l c o m p e t i t i o n i n the Northeast and 
t h i s proposai w i l l address t h a t need. 

PO BOX 558 - BALDWIN. GEORGIA 30511 - TELEPHONE (706) 778-5100 
FAX; (706) 778-3767 
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Pago 2 
June 3, 1997 

We have used N o r f o l k Southern f o r over nineteen (19) years 
and are s a t i s f i e d w i t h t h e i r s e r v i c e . We are c o n f i d e n t t h a t 
they would be able t o provide good t..ervice on any C o n r a i l l i n e s 
which they a c q u i r e . 

We f e e l t h i s merger would b e n e f i t F i e l d a l e Farms by a l l o w i n g 
us access t o a d d i t i o n a l g r a i n s u p p l i e r s l o c a t e d on C o n r a i l 
l i n o s . We h.ive found o i i - y l o l i n o s e r v i c e Lo Ix? tho most t i w e l y , 
r e l i a b l e and cost e f f e c t i v e form of r a i l t r a n s p o r t a t i o n . Reduced 
t r a n s i t times w i l l improve f l e e t u t i l i z a t i o n and o v e r a l l equipment 
a v a i l a b i l i t y . 

We urge the Surface T r a n j ^ p o r t a t i o n Board t o g r a n t e x p e d i t i o u s 
approval of t h i s j o i n t a p p l i c a t i o n by NS and CSX t o a c q u i r e 
C o n r a i l . 

I , T e r r e l l F r a n k l i n , declare under p e n a l t y of p e r j u r y t h a t 
the f o r e q o i n g i s t r u e and c o r r e c t . F u r t h e r , I c e r t i f y t h a t 
I am q u a l i f i e d and a u t h o r i z e d t o f i l e t h i s statement. Executed 
on June 3, 1997. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

T e r r e l l F r a n k l i n 
T r a f f i c Manager 
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FILLER PRODUCTS CO. 
P.O. Box 272 • Vance. AL 35490 

Ph. (205) 556-0050 

June 3 1997 

The Honorable Vemon A. Williams 
Office of tiie Secretary 
Cose Con'rol Branch 
Service T'ansportation Board 

RE Support for NS/CSXT Acquisition of Conrail 

Dear fVIr Williams. 

I am genera! nanagerof Filter Productc. !nc vAth its headquarters in Woodstock 
Alabama My office is m Vance. ALabama 

Transportation is a vital factor to the success of our business We utilize truck, rail, and 
barge, divr led 40% rail and 60% other modes My responsibilities include the oversight of our 
transportation requirements This includes bolh inbound raw materials and outbound finished 
products to and from out plants Pnmarily, we ship to roofing manufacturers and receive from 
power generating plants in the U S 

We understand that Norfolk Southem and CSXT are asking the Surface Transportation 
Board to approve its acquisition of Conrail to ensure rail competition in the northeastem United 
States tor the future 

We support Nortolk Southem and CSXT's agreed proposal. We think it wili enable us to 
expand our markets into areas we have been unable to reach because of what we can only 
perceive to be impediments placed in our way by Conrail with objectives and goals differing from 
those of Norfolk Southem and CSXT We believe that Norfolk Southem and CSXT are well 
managed, efficient, customer-onented railroads and would very much like to see those attributes 
injected into Conrai territory. 

Finally, we suppon and endorse the Norfolk Southern/ CSXT plan to introduce rail 
competition into areas in \Miich Conrail has enjoyed a virtual monopoly since its information in 
trie 1970s 

If our company is to grow and prosper, we need a strong railroad serving our 
transportation needs We think the Norfolk Southem/CSXT plan before the Surface 
Transportation Board does this and we. therefore, support it. 

Sincerely. 

Sammy Pierce, General Manager 
FILLER PRODUCTS CO., INC 
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VERIFICATION FOR LETTER 
FROM FILLER PRODUCTS CO , INC 

IN SUPPORT OF THE NS/CGXT ACQUISITION OF CONRAIL 

I. Sammy Pierce declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is 
true and correct Further. I certify that I am qualified and authonzed to file this verified 
statement Executed on 'une 3, 1997 

Sammy Pierce 
General Manager 
Filler Products, Co. Inc. 
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FMC Corporation 

Chpmiral Pi-oducls Grnup 

i • 

June 4 1997 

Mr Vernon A Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB 4 France Docket No 33388 
125 K Street N W 
Washington DC 20423-0001 

HFMC 

RE CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc Nortolk 
Southern Corporation and Nortolk Southern Railway Company -
Control and Operating Leases / Agreements - Conrail Inc and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation STB France Docket No 33388 

Dear Mr Williams 

I am John L Abbott Manger of Transportation for FMC s Chemical Products 
Group Philadelphia PA I have been with the company for nineteen years 
Please accept the support of FMC for the acquisition of Conrail by CSX and 
Norfolk Southern 

FMC Corporation located at 200 East Randolph Dnve in Chicago. Illinois 
60601 IS one of the worid s leading producers of chemicals and machinery in 
industry sgnculture and government FMC participates on a woridwide basis in 
four broac markets performance chemicals machinery and equipment and 
defense systems FMC operates 117 manufactunng facilit es and mines in 28 
countries 

FMC s western plants are served by the Union Pacific Railroad in Wyoming, 
Idaho Kansas and Texas Our Nitro WV Carteret NJ and Buffalo NY plants 
are served by Conrail The CSXT services FMC s Spnng Hill WV plant The 
majority of our products are shipped via rail to points across the United States. 
In 1996 we shipped approximately 4.200 raiicars on CSX. NS and Conrail 

In the past FMC has always supported an independent Conrail However, 
b'^cause Conrail s shareholders approve the merger FMC supports the 
approval of the transaction to allow CSX and Norfolk Southern to acquire 
Conrail and subsequently divide its assets FMC should benefit from being 
served by two rail earn :!rs at our Carteret, NJ plant In addition. CSX will be able 
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Ltr Vernon A Wms . Secrete ry 
Surface Transp Bd 
June 4. 1997 

to provide single-line service from our Spnng Hill, WV plant to CSX destinations, 
which should improve service and car utilization 

We believe that approval of the joint application of NS and CSX to acquire 
Conrail should be approved by the STB 

I, John L Abbott, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is 

true and correct Further I certify that I am qualified and authonzed to 

file this venfied statement Executed on 

T 
I 

Sincerely 

1997 

,/John L Abbott 
Manger of Transportation 
FMC Corporation 

JLA/cd 

cc Enc B Robinson. FMC 
Bnan P MacConnachie FMC 
Ivan N Duke FMC 
George P DaSilva FMC 
Willa H B Schell Esq FMC 
Patnck McCarthy Norfolk Southern 
Robert Frost, CSX Transportation 
C \MYSTUFF\DOCS\STB97 DOC 
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CSX CORPOR.A nON AND CSX TR.\NSPORT.\TION. INC . NORFOLK SOL THER 
CORl'OR.A HON AND NORFOLK SQI I HLRN R.Wl.XK \ \ COMP \ N \ 

-CONTROL ANDOP--R.\riON LLASFS ACiRLHMLiN F S -

CONR.ML. !NC AND CONSOLIDA FED R.ML CORPORA FION 

V\ rit"icd SiJit.'ment of 
fcl!^;iK-th .A. WHA 

Vice Presideni TranipKinaiion 
Fort'b: CilN FraJm;; Group. Irn:. 

June 4. 



Forest City Trocjing Groupjnc. 
TRADITION OF EXCELLENCE 

M\ nnine is I li/alicili A \1\/:ik I am VKC President ol I lansportai. in ol Forest C i i \ 1 radmg (iroiip. Int \\ilh 
!ieadiiiiarters at 102^0 S V\ ( ireenliuri: Road. Portland. Oregon. 97223 'orest City I rading (iroup. Ine has ten 
subsidiary eonipanies Alt.Khed is a list (if those eompanie-- W e ate in; ior wholesalers oF forest prodiiets I am 
authorized H\ m\ companv to make this statement in suppoit ot thc trans.ittioii to alk)vs CS.X and Norloik Souihern 
to atc|inic ( iiMiail and suhsei|iienll' divide its assets 

Foi est Cit \ I rad ini; (iioiip. hit is in vol \ eil in the piiithase and s.de o( liiinhet. piv wood, vvaferboard. 
parlieleho.inl ami gvpsiim v\allhoaid We are hca^ilv dependent on rail iransport.ition as i7"o of <uir sfiipmeiKs 
moved via rail during l''''<i During I>'96 vve sinpped approximatelv >3.(H)0 rail tars and '̂ 1.00(1 truckloads 

Shipments diiriim IWf) from to VI.T the involveil cairiers were CSX - 8<;75. NS - 8242. CR -
W e support halanceil competition in the Northeast I 'nited States W e expect balanced competition lo bring about 
better seivice such as tiansit time eqiiipi leiit supplies, and pricing (>ur business in the North-South corridor lias 
seen a tremendous increase in trucking die past Five veais l l is our desire lo move sonic oFtliis business on rail, 
since we will now have the opportui:/tv to have single line service From points in the South destined to the Nonheast 
and vice versa We believe the C SX NS plan uill en ilde us to expand our markets We view the above issues as 
necessarv to the well being oFthe forest products industrv 

In V ieu ot the above statements. I orest ( itv hading (iroup, Inc supports the CSX and NS proposal to 
acquire Conrail 

Fli^abeth ,A Mv/ak 
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STATE OF _.S£S±1}-

COUNTY OF U r̂o'tA r̂̂ L â̂ ^ ) 

( f / l ' ^U. / ' ^y / - ^ / ' i ^ " ^ . being First duly sworn, deposes and says that she has read the 
foregoing document, knows the tacts asserted therein, and the same are true as stated. 

(Name) 

Subscribed and swom to betore me this ^/^Dav oF sJ^X-/ 1997. 

(Notary Public) 

My Commission Expires: 

4 2-y f-v*?'/ 

FREDERICK W.SUNDERMAN 
NO'AR'PUBJ: OREGO'. 
..:OMMiSSiON NO 04 5090 

r.V l,UWMlS.?iON EXPIRFS j.JNi 29 :999 
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FOREST CITY TRADING GROl P. t.NC. 
Sl BSIPl.ARV LISTING 

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS. INC. 
Ponland. Oregon 

BIRMtNCiHAM INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS. INC 
Uirminghai. . Alabama 

RCCKEYE PACIFIC CORPORATION 
Ponland. < )regon 

CASCADE EMPIRE CORPORATION 
Por. land. Oregon 

laieau Forest Products, division oF Cascade Erripire Corp. 
Bend. Oregon 

OLV.MPIC INDF STRIES 
V ancouver. British Columbia 

RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODCCTS. INC. 
Richmond. Virginia 

SEABOARD INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS. INC. 
Nashua. New Hampshire 

TAMPA INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS. INC. 
Tampa. Florida 

VIKING FOREST PRODUCTS 
Minneapolis. Minnesota 

W ESTERN INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS. INC. 
Ponland. Oregon 
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FOREST TECHNOLOGY SALES A n'V'S'ON Of 5f C McGUES'EN CO 

TEL 508 667 6011 • FAX 508 667 8978 600 IRON HORSE PARK. NORTH BILLEBICA, MA 01862 1687 

• 

F O ^ ^ E K 

June 3, 1997 

Mr. Vernon JK. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportaticn Boar-d 
STB Finance Docket Nc. 53388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC :0423-0001 

F.E: CSX Corp. and ""SX Transportation. Inc.. Norfolk Southem Corp. 
Southerr^ Railway Co. - Control and Operating Leases,'Agreenents Conrail 
Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corp.. STB Finance Dockett No. 33383 

My name is Carl McKenzie. I am the Division Manager for FC'R-TEK. My busi..ess 
address is 600 Iron Horse Park. N. B i l l e r i c a , .MA 01862. As Division Manager. my 
responsibilities include planning fcr r a i l service, negotiation of r a i l 
'•-•ontracts. and arr'nging for carload shipments. 

We have followed the Conrail story over the last several months with great 
interest. The solutic.i which NS and :SX have presented to the question of "who 
gets Conrail" appears to be f a i r and eq^iitable. 

We support the approval of the transaction by which CSX and Norfolk Southem w i l l 
acquire control of Tonrail, and then divide the assets and trackage of Conrail 
m '•.he manner which has been described to IDO, and which w i l l be described m the 
]oint application of CSX and NS to control Conrail . There is a d i s t i n c t need for 
two ccirpeting railroads m the Northeast which own their own track and 
f a c i l i t i e s . For too long customers which ship or receive product into and out 
of the Northeast have had the service of only one r a i l carrier. 

I believe two carriers of r e l a t i v e l y equal size and scope provide the greatest 
opport'unities for seamless ser/ice, e f f i c i e n t equipment u t i l i z a t i o n and seamless 
synergies. 

In addition, we are looking forward to experiencing not only the cnarige from 
being served by one" r a i l carrier increasing tu two, but also tne greatly expanded 
TBrket reach which single line service by NS and CSX w i l l offer. An extensive 
addition of single l i n e r a i l service w i l l allow us to provide increasesd market 
penetration to areas i n which we have been unable to compete adequately. 

To surrrrarize. we believe that approval of the ]oint application of NS and CSX to 
acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

Smperel y, 

T^ r l McKenzie 
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TO: FORMED METAL PRODUCT 
821 S. Railroad St. 

Myerttown, PA 17067 
(717) 866-5728 

I FAX (717) 866-5729 

May 29, 1997 

Mr Vernon A Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street NW 
Wa'shington, DC 20423-0001 

RE CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc Norfolk Souttiern Corporation 
and Norfolk Southern Railwav Companv - Control and Operating 
Leases/Agreements - Conrail, Inc and Consolidated Rail Corporation STB 
Finance Docket NO 33388 

Deal Mr Williams 

As the cMner of a small business which utilizes rail freight I am strongly in suppon of the 
proposed acguisition of Conrail by Norfolk Southern and CSX Transportation This divisic of 
Conrail will create a competitive freight rail system that will give myself and other businesoes 
more choices and more efficient service 

^ The restructuring of the eastern rail system in the United States will stimulate economic 
" growth and will give us the benefit of having two strong railroads competing against each other 

We all know that competition creates more choices better service and lower pnces 

The presence of two major railroads will particularly stimulate tfie economy of 
Pennsylvania which has lagged behind other states in terms of job growth New single-line 
services and increased competition will encourage companies to consider plant sites in areas 
previously shunned because they lacked balanced rail competition 

The expanded Norfolk Southern will bnng to employees and communities the benefits of 
a consistently aggressive and successful industrial development department Norfolk Southern's 
economic development efforts in conjunction with states and local communities resulted in eight 
of eleven new auto assembly plants in the United States being located along Norfolk Southern 
lines This is just the sort of corporate citizen Pennsylvania needs to spur job growth 

' urop you to grant speedy approval to Norfolk Southern and CSX Transportation's plans 
for acguinng Conrail 

Sincerely, 

EDWARD CARNEY 
President 
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BtUDIishea 1910 

F R A N K TARTAGLIA, INC. RAILROAD CONTRACTORS 

5867 East Molioy Road. Syracuse, New York 13211-2099 • (315) 455-0100, Fax (315) 455-6008 

July 15, 1997 

Mr. \ ernon A Williams, ri-trfr\ 
Surface rransportdfion Bodrd 
12th and C onstitution Avenu»>, N. W 
Washington, D. C . 2()4?3 

Re: C'SX and Norfolk Southern C ontrol - Conrail 
S I B Finance Docket No. .l.TT«8 

G<'ntlemen: 

1 wish to exp..'ss nn strong support ior the pl<inned control of Conrail by CSX 
Corporation and Norfolk Southern Corporation as proposed in the above referenced docket. 

New York State's nidnufacturmg business and agriculturdl interests net>d the tvst 
possible rail transportation and I believe this transaction would provide our kev industries 
with •••itdi now transportation options and increased market reach with faster service and 
potentidlK kH\ei costs. 

As well ds improving rdil dccess to key midwestern and western markets, Ne-. • York 
State would now also benefit from greatly improved service to markets in the south, southeast 
and along the CJull Coast via a single-line for the first time in history. The resultant elimination 
of delays would mean lowered shipping costs and faster transit times, which would create 
important new opportunities for New York busin^^s and industry. 

In addition, the prospect of single-line rail service fo nearly all the major Last Coast and 
Gulf Coast ports is \ itallv important to the many New York businesses engaged m importing 
or exporting, and would greativ enhance the global competitiveness of this large sector of our 
economy. 

Faster, less costiv and more reliable rail service would be a much-needed advantage for 
the cvonomic development and job grow th of our region and the entire State of New York. 

I urge the Surf jce Transportation Board to approve the control application as proposed. 

yery ^ruly^aurs, . 

Richard A. Barry 
Vice President 

RABs 
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PARTNERS IN INTERMODAL EXCELLENCE 

FRIENDSHIP t 1 TRUCKING, INC 
TBI. (708)496-1158 4751 S CENTRAL AVE , 1ST FLOOR FAX (708)496-1213 

CHICAGO IL 60638 
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PARTNERS IN INTERMODAL EXCELLENCE 

FRIENDSHIP t 1 TRUCKING, INC 
TEL (708)496-1158 4751 S CENTRAL AVE,1ST FLOOR 

CHICAGO, IL 60638 
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G e o r c i r W . Ciean 
F ' r e s i d e n t 
F r i e n d s h i p Truckina Inc, 
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m FRIGIDAIRE 
H O M E P R O D U C T S 

Mr. \ crnon .\. Williams. Secretary 
Surface Transportation lioard 
S I B I inance Dockci \ o . 3.>388 
U):5 K Street. NW 
Washington. IX 2()42.-()()()l 

Dear Mr. W illiams: 

W e support approx ai of the transaction which will allow C'SX and Norfolk Southern lo 
acquire Conrail and subsequcptly di\ ide its assets. Since we have facilities locaied on 
lines uhich will belong to NS. wc would welcome the benefit of increased market access 
for single-line •'ail transportation .loint line raii ser\ ice into and out ofthe Northea.st has 
tended to inhibit our abi!it\ to move this traffic, and the single-line service which NS 
proposes would be of benefit to us. I sincerely belieye that the av ailability of single-line 
sci\ ice to a larger network will enable us to grow our business much more effectiyei> 
than is presentiv tlic case. 

W e have u.sed NS for several vears on joint-line serv ice in conjiinction with ( onrail. and 
have been satisfied with their serv ice. W e are contldent that thev would be able to 
prov ide good service on anv C R lines which thev acquire. 

1 or all thc reasons described above. 1 suppon the application of NS and CSX to acquire 
C onrail. 

I. .leffrev D. Cioliver. declare under penaltv of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 1 urther. I certify that 1 am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement, 
l-xecuted on .lune 2. IW7. 

Sincerelv. 

6000 Perimeter Dnve 
Dublin OH 43017-3215 r- i Q 
614-792-4100 'i-it 'J' 

Major Appliances Lawn & Garden 
fngioa 'e« Iappdn.wriite-Westingriouse«Cjibson»<elvinator Pouian-VVeed kater• PouianPro 
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BF.FORi; THF 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

FINANCE DOCKET NO 3 >;>88 

CSX Corporation and CSX I ransportation, Inc -
Norfolk Southern Corporation and 

Norfolk Southern Railway Companv -
Control and Operating Leases/Agreements -

• Conrail. Inc and Con.solidated Rail Corporation 

N'erificd Statement of 

Donna R Kohler 
Director of 1 ransportation 

Furman Lumber. Inc 

• 

419 



Mr Vernon A Williams 
Secretarv 
Surface I ransportation Board 
SIB Finance Docket No .VV>88 
1925 K Street. N W 
Washington. DC 2(>42SOO()l 

RF CSX Corporauon and CSX Iran.portalion. In^. Norfolk So.utherji CoiporaUon 
L .Norfulk Suuthcrix Railway Cunipany - Cotiuol^ 
ConraiL Inc. and Coii.olidaL.-d Roil CorpoiatioiL ^m imm^^Dos:i^<i^mU. 

Mv name is Donna R Kohler I am Director of Transportation ' 'T^^ ;^^ ' " ' 
1 have been with Furman Lumber. Inc for nineteen years 1 am authonzed by Furman 
Lumber. Inc to make the folic wing statement 

Furman Lumber. Inc .s a Massachusetts Corporation, headquartered in Bî llerica. MA 
Furman Lumber has been in business for forty years and in 1907 getierated 500 million 
dollars ,n sales We have i AeK e distribution centers in the L n.ted States, with sales 
otTices at each location In addition, we have sales ofHces at our corporate headquarters 
in Bil'enca. Massachusetts and m Lake Oswego. Oregon 

Furman Lumber. Inc will ship approximately 20.000 rail cars in 1997 We ship from 

and to all 48 states and Canada 

Reuard.nu the above referenced docke- Furman Lumber. Inc is served by all three 
railmads;. vanous locations throughout the L ni.:d States While our initial reaction 
U'the merger beiween Conrail r.d CSX was negative, we do believe the best compromise 
has been achieved 

1 can personallv attest to the amount of trucking that occurs from the Southea.stern United 
States to the Northeast We as a companv do a tremendous amount ot this each year, 
directly to our vards that are currently se. .ed bv the Conra.1 1 believe the proposed 
pian would alleviate a great deal of this 
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We believe t!;ore wil! be increased competition in several areas 1 especially like the 
fact the N&S 1.1- no plans to sell or lease any significant amount of trackage I have 
become verv coi. :erned (wer the past vear about the amount of track the Conrail had 
either s 'Id or leased 'o shortlines 

Furman Lumber. Inc can see no reason the proposal by CSX C orporation and the 
Norfolk Southern Corporation should not be approved a proposed 

Sincerely, 

1 Donna R Kohler. declare under penaltv of perjur> that the foregoing is tme and correct. 
Further, i certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this ventied statement 

Executed this/^,^ day o f i ^ u j i ^ . 1997 

Donna R Kohler 
Director of fransportation 
Furman Lumber. Inc 
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FURST-McNESS COMPANY 
114 MOREHEAD ROAD STATESVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28677 (704)873-1103 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF D. WALLACE RIDDLE, lli 
FURST-McNESS COMPANY 

May 29, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket #33388 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Dear Mr Williams: 

My name is D. Wallace Riddle, III. I am Plant Manager for the Furst-McNess Company facility 
located at Statesville, NC with headquaitv'rs in Freeport, Illinois. At our Statesville plant we 
manufacturer premixes (feed supplements) for the livestock industry. We are served by the Norfolk 
Southern Railroad at our Statesville plant, and part of my duties as Plant Manager includes 
overseeing the transportation of our inbound raw materials, both by rail and by truck. 

Vv'e understand CSX and Norfolk Southern will be filing a joint application before your agency to 
jointly acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets we support this proposal. We feel that it 
is important to have two strong competing railroads in an area, and we understand their desire to 
have control over their own tracks and facilities we believe that increased competition is beneficial 
to all parties such as shippers, receivers and communities; therefore, we urge the STB to approve 
CSX and Norfolk Southern's application to acquire Conrail. 

I, D Wallace Riddle, III, declare under penalty that the foregoing is true and correct. Further, I certify 
that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement Executed on this 29th day of May, 
1997 

Sincerely, 

D. Wallace Riddle, III, Plant Manager 
Furst-McNess Company 

cc: Suzanne Butler, Account Manager 
Norfolk Southern Corporation 
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TRANBPORTATION 
3 1 4 W C t l f f t f R O f a 

Grivi Ootur, ll i i t io 

HOME OFFXE 
309*e99*499e 

ll TOU m i 
S00»637«1426 

U S, TOUffltE 
1*6660 

FAX 
300*690*7528 

VEROTBD STATBMBNT OF 

C * D TRANSPORTATION, LNC 
FINANCE OOCKBT NO. iUM 

Mr. VtmoA A. WiUUms 

SuiftM Transportation Board 
STB PlTATcr Docket No lUU 
ins K StTMt. N.W 
Wuhir.8larv D C 20423^1 

Dau- Mt. WilliuM: 
My nutw i» Bcmli GUcBbad and I un the V.f Marketing and Soles tvi G k D 

Tran«pomtion, SU Wni»y Road, Cravs Cotur, Ullnoia. : have held my pr«Mnt uoiiilon 
foreyiOrt. My dutjw aicluda r̂ tponalWUty for Sale* Markeong of Intsnnodal drayage 
to mduitrui and thipUnaa. 

G 4( D ll a motor curls with 48 it»te authority. We aiso i drayage coor.pany 
and opanu a conc&iĵ er yard in th« PMIII araa. We woik with NS in Chicago, Peoria, 
and Dwatur, IL. W« alio work with CSX in Chicago. 

Baa»d upon our A)cp«ni«nc« in providing the t̂ rvicai d«tcrib«d abov« ard workĵ g 
wtth voftout railroadi, vw« w»iud like to aKpraaa our nppOft -4 NorfoUt Southam And 
CSX tn thair afforta to acqviira Conrail, and than divide tha Ccnrail fyttesi. Th«ra u a 
naad for cotnpadtion in tha territory acrved l>y Conratl »nd for two coenpsting laiireadi 
tn the Northoaal which own thtir avm traek and facilitie*. Por toe lon^ euakomort 
which (hip and raeaiva product into and out of tho Northoaat have had the »ervieo o( 
only one rad carrier And aa ta tha COM when only cn* compan/ is ab)e ro operate in • 
particular market, eervica auKera and the price ia non-competitive. While there may 
hav« been im hlatori' al rMaon for inaukting northaoaMr.i railroading from conr.peUUon, 
that time la paac, and It ia time /or cuatoman Irtereated lii thia indiJcet to have aerviie ity 
uwwethan una rail canter wiUch CFwnalt* facUtttea. Ai«I the rail carrtet* which wiM 
ixunpete tii llie Northeaat ahuuM nti be fM any rail curriurB. Tlury iau»( tje carriera 
which ore of comparable tiwt and wopc, and providt a competiuve Mivice. 

Growth IT tft« Inttmodtl Industry will btnaht my compiny. Provickng rail 
compttitldn in tha NorthaoM̂  pitdculorly from two competltora which have stnsig rail 
lytttsu In the Southaait ahould promot* tha growth oi xt«nrvod«l tratfic, which in turn 
will otvhincf my biulMW M a luppUer to thi inttrmodai induitry. MS'a capital 
InveatSMnt in its intennodal laalMtt md Mrvict ore wall known in the iriduitry, aa ars 
itt ittong coaunitmotti to growth and scrvlci. Purthar. we have bean Smpreaaed with 
N'9'a oomirJtmant to saftty, u avidancad by Its evidence contmued SUOCSM In wmmng 
tha Harriman Award. 

To (uxnaurisa, wa believe that approval of the application of NS and CSX to 
aequira Conraii thouid ba approved by the 6TI. 

I 3enite Olacabaxi, drdare untar penalty of ftx]Miy that ttw foreptng is vue 
and correct Further, I certUV that I am qualified and authonzed to file thia verified 
ttatamant. atecmoaion f ^ j ^ y *A / :997. 

Sincaraly, 

Barnard Glacabaii 
V.P. Markating It Sales 
G It D Transportatioa Jne 

XL 
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G A L L A T I N 
S T E E L 

\ eritlt'd Statement 
of 

Louis R. Schardt .Ir. on Behalf of (Gallatin Steel C ompany 
STB 1 inance I)t>ckoi .̂ 3388 

1 am submitting this statement in support ofthe transaction proposed 
SX. C ONR.MI . and NS on behalt ot (lalialin Steel C"ompan\ which is 

located in Ciallaiin C"ouni\. Kentucky at RR"1 Box 320. Cihent. K^^ 41045-
0704. M\ name is Louis R. Schardt .Ir. and 1 ha\e been M.'.nager ot" 
Transportation at Ciailatin Steel C'lMiipanx tor apprc^ximatelx three >ears. 
\\ e are a new Clreentleld C'ompan\ and 1 was here some nine nn^nths prior 
to making our first coil, .\pril 22. l'-)'-)5. \1> prior experience and education 
includes: 

• Iface Clerk. I ouis\ ille & Nash\ ille RR 
• Rate .\nal\si. l.oui.sx ille & Nashville RR 
• District TratTic Manager. Interlake Inc. 
• 1 ralTic 6i Purchasing Manager. .Armco Inc. 

• \ssociaie Degree. Transportation <fc Trat'flc Management 
• Bachelor of Science. I ransportation & I'ratTic Managetnent 

Our Con-pany has been incorporated since 10̂ 3 and our tlrst coi! was 
produced .April 22. IW5. We are in the business ot'manutacturing Iron and 
Steel Coils witii an annual capacit\ ot' 1.2 Million [ons. Our Compan\ is 
ser\ed b> CONR AII.. CS.X and Nort'olk Southern. W e ship Coils and 
rece:\ e Scrap and .Associated Steel Making products on each ot" these 
railroads. W e prcsentl\ >hip >ome materials b\ truck due to the nature ot" 
our businc.N- and unique customer requirements. 

I personalh feel ihat CONR.MI can no longer exist on its own as in 
our start up negotiations CONR.All. was coaxed into serving us. 
C()NR AH di\ ided will become strong and safe as splitting the cost they 

424 



w ill inake man\ improvements and have the resources to do so. I feel that 
the CSX and NS w ill be able to improve our car supply and service to our 
current CONRAII destinations by ccnsolidating yards and ha\ ing 
additional tracks to serve cities. I also teel it w ill gi\ t us a better 
opportunitv lo divert some truck shipments and serve some markets lhal are 
not currently available to us. 

r-or these reasons, Gallatin Steel Company .strongly urges the Surface 
Transportation Board to allow CSX, CONRAIL and NS lo complete the 
proposed Iransaction. W'e would stronglv recommend that these 
proceedings be expedited. 

I , Louis R. Schardt Jr., declare under the penalty of perjury lhal the 
foregoing is true and correct. 1 certify that I am qualified and authorized lo 
tile this verified s'alemeiil. Lxeculed the 29ih day of May, 1997. 

Louis R. Schardt Jr.. Process Manager, Transportation 

425 



PHONt (312) 374-5515 
FAX (312) 221-9256 

[TAYLOR. 

GALLO EQUIPMENT CO. 
11835 SOUTH AVENUE O CHICAGO IL 6061 7 

Re: CSX Corporation ana CSX Transportation Inc., Norfolk Southern Corporation ana Norfolk 
Southem Railway Company ^ Control and Operating Leases/Agreerrients - Conrail, Inc. And 
Consolidated Rail Corporation, STB Finance Docket No. 33388, 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
GALLO EQUIPMENT COMPANY 
FINANCE DOCKET No. 33388 

May 26, 1997 

Mr, Vernon A, Williams 
Secretary 
Surtace Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No, 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Dear Mr. Williams, 

My name is Michael W. Gallo, ana I am President of Galio Equipment Company, I have hela 
my present position for 1 1/2 years, Gallo Equipment Company is a forklift vendor. We supply 
forklift container handlers, par+s and service to Norfolk Southern, We work with NS at the 
Chicago area locations. 

Based upon our experience in providing the services aescribed above, we woula like to express 
our support to Norfolk Southern ans CSX in their efforts to acquire Conrail, and then divide the 
Conrail system. There is a need for competitiori in the territory served by Conrail, and for two 
competing railroads in the Northeast which own their own track and faciiities. For too long, 
customers which ship or receive product into and out of the Northeast have had the service of 
only one rail carrier. And as is the case when only one company is able to operate in a 
particular market, service suffers ana the price is non-competitive. While there may have been 
an historical reason for insulating northeastern railroading from competition, that time is past, 
and it IS time for customers interested in this market to have service by more than one rail carrier 
which owns its facilities. And, the rail earners which will compete in the Northeastern should not 
be just any rati corners. They must be corners which are of comparable size and scope, ana 
proviae a competitive service. 
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Growth in the intermcdai industry will benefit my company. Providing rail competi t ion in the 
Northeast, particularly from two competitors which have strong rail systems in the Southeast, 
should promote the grov*4h of intennodal traffic, which in turn will enhance my business as a 
supplier to the intermodal industry, NS's capi ta l investment m its intermodal facilities and service 
ore well knowri in the industry, as are its strong commitments to growth and service. Further, we 
have been impres.sed with NS s commitment to safety, as ev idence of cont inued success in 
winning the Harnman Awaro. 

To summarize, we believe that approval of the appl icat ion of NS a n d CSX to acquire Conrail 
should be approved by the STB 

Sincerely 

Michael Vy/ Gallo 
President 
Gallo Equipment Company 
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«i O ISI 

JUIN 14. \W 

\'cnu)ii A. V\'ilii;iins, SccrcUiry 
Surlacc TransporuUi"!! Bo;iril 
I2ih ;uul('onstiluiu>ii A\cniic. N.W. 
Wa.shiiii!U>ii. D.C. 2(»42,̂  

RE: CSX aiiil Norliilk Souihern Ciuitrol-rinirail 
.STR FmaiHv D.x kd No. ^ v̂ KX 

Dciir Sccicuiry Willuuns: 

As a loc;il busiiicss owner. I wish lo express my -.ironL' suppon Cor (he phuincd control oJ Conrail by CSX 
Corporatu>ii ami Norloik Soullieni Corporation as proposed in llie abovc-relerenccd docket. 

New York Slate's iiKUiiilacluniii:. business and agriculiunii iiileresis need the best possible rail 
iransporialion, and 1 believe ihis iransacnon VMII pr<n ideour key indus'.--:, s v\iih v iUiJ new traiispt)ruaioii 
options and increased market reach wiili taster ser\ ice and poientuilly lower costs. 

Ill addition lo miproMiit' rail access to ke> mulwestem and western iiKU-keis. New York Stale would now 
also benclil Irom ereally impi<i\ed service (<> iiKirkcis in iho .South. Southeast ;uul alontr the Gull Coast via 
a siiijile-liiie lor the tirsi time in history. The resullaiit elimination ol delays nie;uis lowered shippiiij; costs 
;uid laster inuisii times, which will create iiiiporuiiii new opportunities lor New York business ;uid 
industry. 

In addiiion. the prospect ol sinjile-liiie service lo ncialy all die major East Coast and Gull Coast pons is 
\itally impt)riaiit to die many New York businesses enjiaaed in iinporlmi; or exporiinj;. ;uid will greatly 
eiiliaiice die ;jlobal ..ompeliiiveiiess ol tins hiriie sector otoiir economy. 

Faster, less costly and more re ...hie rail service is a much needed advaiitaiie lor lhe economic 
development .iiid job erowUi ol our leiiion and die entire stale ot New York. 

I urt.'e tiie Surface 1 raiis(H)rUilioii Boiml lo approve Uie control applicauoii a.> proptised. 

5i^icerely. y 

Michael J. L o r c i / ' 
I'resideiil 
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GDYNIA AMERICA LINE INC 
STEAMSHIP AGENTS AND CHARTERING BROKERS 

1001 DURHAM AVENUE, SOUTH PLAINFIELD, NJ 07080-2303 
MAILING ADDRESS: PO. BOX 10510, NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08906-0510 

Telephone (908)412 6000 
FAX; (908) 757 9545 

MCI Mail: 614-7769 

May 29, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name i s Joseph D'Agostino and I am Vice President of ^dynia 
America Line, Inc., 1001 Durham Avenue, South P l a i n f i e l c , :iJ 
07080-2303. I have held my present p o s i t i o n for ten yesrs. As 
Vice President I oversee intermodal l o g i s t i c s , sales/markotirc, 
equipment c o n t r o l and vessel operations i n North Americi. f o r 
POL A t l a n t i c . 

Gdyia America Line, Inc. i s U.S. general (steamship) agent f o r 
POL A t l a n t i c which does business at the United States ports cf 
New York, Boston, Baltimore, Newport News and Portsmoutr.. Fror 
November 1996 to May 1997 , we shipped 1052 f u l l contine.Ts ̂ r. 
r a i l intermodal movements using the services of Ccn r a i l , CSX 
and NS. We use Ccnrail from New York tc Chicagc. We u=:; 
mainly i n the Southeast. Norfolk Southern service is. u t i l i z e d 
between midwest and Newport News/Portsmouth. 

I t i s my understanding that CSX and NS intend to f i l e ar. 
ap p l i c a t i o n to control Conrail, and to divide and operate -ts 
routes as part of t h e i r e x i s t i n g systems. I also underiLa-iQ 
th a t a key element of the NS plan i s improved and expancsa 
intermodal (and multimodal) services. Extended NS inter.T.odal 
service w i l l help to meet our trans p o r t a t i o n needs throu.-:hout 
the t e r r i t o r y now served by Conrail. Opening Conrail marks^ts 
tc service by two r a i l c a r r i e r s of comparable size and scope, 
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Page 2 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams 

each w i t h i t s ô /̂  tracks and terminals, w i l l o f f e r us tha 
advantage.", of competitive service and p r i c i n g without 
fragmenting the market and hurtin g service. For too long, 
customers which ship or receive product i n t o and out of the 
Northeast have had the service of only one r a i l c a r r i e r . I t i s 
also uhe case when only onu company i s able to operate i n a 
p a r i t c u l a r market, service suffers and the price i s 
non-competitive. While there may have been an h i s t o r i c a l 
reason f o r i n s u l a t i n g northeastern r a i l r o a d i n g from 
competition, that tim.e i s past, and i t i s time for customers 
interested i n t h i s market to have service by more than one r a i l 
c a r r i e r which owns i t s f a c i l i t i e s . The r a i l c a r r i e r s v;hich 
w i l l compete i n the Northeast should not be j u s t any r a i l 
c a r r i e r s . They must be c a r r i e r s which are of comparable size 
and scope, and provide a competitive service. 

In a d d i t i o n , to the competitive reasons stated above, my 
company would welcome the extension of NS service i n t o the 
northeast. NS's c a p i t a l investment i n i t s intermodal 
f e c i l i t i e s and service are w e l l known i n the industry, as are 
i t s strong commitments to growth and service. Further, we hcvs 
been impressed with NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced by 
i t s evidence of continued success i n winning the Harriman Award, 

To summarize, we believe t h a t approval of the a p p l i c a t i o n of 
CSX and NS to acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

Sincerely, 

J^s'felph D'X^ost ino 
Vice President 
T r a f f i c & Operations 

cc: Mr. Rubin, President 
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Gehman Feed Mill, Inc. 
44 N. miRD sr., DENVER, PA 17S17 

PH: (717) ?J^6'S585 

nmy, 15, 1997 

Hr. Vvrnon A. Wliiiana 
S*or*t«ry 
Surfao* Trttnaportatlon Board 
STB Plnanc* Dockat No. 333d6 
1925 K Straat, N.W. 
Waahlngton. DC 2e423>00ei 

RE> CSX - NS - CR Hargar* a.-̂d Acqulaltlona 

My n*«* la Saaual BaaMadarfar, I aa Praaidant and Ganarai Hanao*r 
of Gah«an Faad H i l l . I hava bacn with Gahaana ovar 25 yaara. Hy 
dutlaa includa purchaalng grama and faad ingradianta uaad in tha 
manufacturing of llvaatock, poultry, and pat foods. Wa racaivad 
ovar 165 cara laat yaar. 

At tha praaant tiaa «• ara aarvad by tha Lanoaatar Northarn 
Railroad, vhich racaivaa cara at tha ConRail yard in Raadlng, Pa. 

In our mduatry i t ia vary important to hava compatitlon aa no 
e a r r i a r ahould hava t o t a l oontroi over freight movamant. Undar 
tha propoaad pian tha Cantrtl and Southaaat part of Pannaylvanla 
haa two aeurcaa. N.S. and tha r a i l / t r u c k tranaiar f a c i l i l l a a by tha 
CSX. 

I ancouraga /nu to aupport tha propoaad plan. 

Saauai Baaaaadarfar 
Praaidant 
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P*"«ltV of parjury thit tha 
foregoing i« irua and corraet Puithar I eawif̂  • f 

"""•r, I cemfy that I am gualifiBri and authorized to 
»«• thi. .,arifi.d st.tan.ent Exacutgd on ^ gg^ 
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GE Plastics 

June 9, 1997 

Mr Vemon A Williams ^--^ ' 
Sec;etar>' ^ " \ / 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No 33388 
1925 K Street. NW 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 ' ' ^ t' 

Dear Mr Williams: ,/^ " 

My name is Wes Jones, and I am the Distnbution Scrarcing Manager for General Electric 
Plastics I am writing you today in support of the transaction which will allow CSX 
Transponation and Norfolk Southem to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide it's 
assets Our facilities are located mainly in the areas that CSX and Conrail currently 
service With the single line rail service that CSX has purposed we feel that, we can move 
our products and raw matenals through the supply chain more effectively We currently 
buy approximately $28 Minion dollars of rail services annually with approximately 70 
percent of that buy bemg etfected by this merger We view this as an opportunity to work 
on productivity and expand our relationship with CSX and hope that you will look as 
favorably upon this transaction as we do 

I. Ŵes Jones, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 
Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified Executed on June 
9. 1997 

Sincerelv̂ -, 

'V ^ ' J • 

Distnbution Sourcing Manager 
GE Plastics - Amencas 

cc: Mr Gary Boyd 
Account Manager 
Norfolk Southem Corporation 
100 Clearbrook Rood 
Elmsford, NY 10523 

Mr William Casey 
CSX 
River Dnve Center One 
619 River Drive 
Elmwood Park, NJ 07407-1360 
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May 28, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. V\/illiams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

VERIFIED STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF GENEX. L.P. 
SBT FINANCE DOCK NO. 33388 

Dear Mr. Williams, 

I am writing to offer my company's support for the proposed joint acquisition of ConRail 
by CSX and the Norfolk Southern and urge the Board to approve it promptly. 

I am Thomas K. Middleton, Executive Vice President of GENEX, L.P. GENEX is located at 
191 Waukegan Road, Northfield, Illinois 60093. My responsibilities include the 
purchasing of transportation services and contract negotiations. I have been in my 
current position since 1988 and hove worked in the transportation industry since 1978. 

GENEX, L P., established in 1963, is an Intermodal Marketing Company, Highway Broker, 
and Freight Forwarder providing full load transportation throughout the United States, 
Canada, and Mexico. 

Our scope of operation includes traffic moving inbound and outbound throughout the 
Northeast. GENEX utilizes all available rail and motor earners serving the Northeast 
territory. 

We urge the board to approve the acquisition for the reasons listed below: 

1. We feel that join acquisition will increase competition and benefit shippers by 
providing improved service at competitive rates. 

2. We feel that the joint acquisition will promote long term capital investment by both 
CSX and the Norfolk Southern, improve terminal efficiency and equipment 
utilization. 

3. We aiso feel that the joint acquisition wili result in more shipping lane options and 
increased competitive access to the New York and New Jersey port areas. 
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May 28, 1997 
Mr. Vernon A. Wiliiams 
Page 2 

In conclusion, we support the application of ConRail, CSX and the Norfolk Southern and 
request that the Board move as expeditiously as possible to ensure approval. 

I, Thomas K. Middleton, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct and that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 

Executed this 28th day of May, 1997 

Thomas K. Middleton 
Executive Vice President 
GENEX, L.P. 
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Before the 
Surface Transportation Board 

Finance Docket No 33388 

Verified Statement 

on behalf of 

Georgia-Pacific Corporation 

Michael O. Blackwell 
Group Director 
Building Products Transportation 
and Logistics Division 
Georgia-Pacific Corp. 
133 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Pike Hamlin 
Director 
Marketing & Logistics 
Containerboard Division 
Georgia-Pacific Corp. 
133 Peachtree Street 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Oated June 2,1997 
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My name is Michael O Blackwell I am Group Director Building Products 
Transportation and Logistics Division of Georgia-Pacific Corporation I have worked in the 
transportation industry for 25 years and have ser\'ed m my present position for 9 years 

My name is Pike Hamlin I am Group Director. Marketing & Logistics Containerboard 
Division of Georgia-Pacific Corporation I have worked in marketing and logistics capacity for 17 
years and have served in my present position for 2 years Georgia-Pacific Corporation (G-P) is 
located at 133 Peachtree Street Atlanta Georgia 30303 

As logistics managers for G-P, our responsibilities include strategic planning of r^il 
services, negotiation of rail contracts rail property equipment leases and insuring that tr.e 
transportation and logistics requirements of G-P are fulfilled efficiently and economically. 

G-P operates numerous manufacturing and distnbution facilities on the Norfolk Southern, 
CSXT and Conrail systems G-P is the leading manufacturer ana distnbutor of paper and buildiPv^ 
products in the United States with revenues of over $13 billion in 1996 Among the building 
products that we manufacture are lumber oriented strand board (OSB), plywood particleboard 
gypsum wallboard chemicals and wood residuals On the paper side of our business we 
produce containerboard market pulp communication pape.'S and tissue products On an annual 
basis G-P moves approximately 200 000 carloads of these commodities via rail Our total freight 
bill corporate wide for 1996 was S1 3 Billion 

We have followed the Conrail story over the last several month? with great interest The 
solution which NS and CSXT have presented to the question of who gets Conrail' appears to be 
fair, equitable and in the public s best mterests We are especially hopeful that this solution will 
not only preserve but enhance transportation competition m the Eastern US by producing two rail 
competitors of roughly equal size serving almost all markets 

Competitive rail service is important for G-P There is a distinct need for balanced rail 
competition in the East G-P must compete on a global basis Both our domestic and 
international competitors look for cost savings whenever possible Because transportation 
expenses are a major component of product costs for G-P we need to have at least ^A/o rail 
providers available in order to provide a competitive force to keep rail rates in check Seamless 
service, equipment utilization and systems synergy s are highest when there are two carriers of 
comparable size and scope We have enjoyed the benefits of such competition between NS and 
CSXT in the Southeast US We look forward to seeing them continue that competition in the 
Northeast and Midwest 

Geo'gia-Pacific supports the application for the joint acquisition of Conrail by CSX and 
Norfolk Southern and believes that it will provide significant benefits to our company and its 
customers The division of Conrails assets should yield public policy benefits increase 
competition m the freight industry and ultimately serve the public interest A combination of 
Conrail NS and CSX strengths should lower costs and improve overall service levels We urge 
the Board to approve it promptiy as delays in completing this transition will be extremely 
detnmental to both the carriers and shippers involved 

We, Michael O Blackwell and Pike Hamlm declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoinc is true and correct Further, We certify that we are qualified and authorized to file this 
statement on biBhalf of Georgia-Pacific Corporation Executed this 2nd day of June 1997 

%UOi'%Ul' / ^ / V ^ 
Michael O Blackwell Pike Hamlin 
Group Director Director 
Building Products Transportation Marketing & Logistics 
and Logistics Division Containerboard Division 
Georgia-Pacific Corporation 4 3 " * ^ Georgia-Pacific Corporation 
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Verified Statement on behalf of 
Georgia-Pacific Corporation 

cc Mr Larry T Rasche 
Group Sales Manager 
Norfolk Southern Corporation 
185 Spnng Street S W 
Atlai ta, GA 30303 

Mr Gary V Turner 
National Account Manager 
Norfolk Southern Corporation 
185 Spring Street S W 
Atlanta GA 30303 

Mr Ken Brammer 
Account Manager 
Norfolk Southern Corporation 
185 Spnng Street S W 
Atlanta GA 30303 

• 
Mr Wayne Flynn 
Regional Director - Sales 
CSXT Transportation 
200 Gallena Parkway Suite 430 
Atlanta GA 30339 

Mr Curt S McGhee M 
National Account Manager 
CSXT Transportation 
200 Gallena Parkway Suite 430 
Atlanta, GA 30339 

• 



V*r)ft«d Statantant on bahalf of 
fiftorpla-Pacific Cofporalion 

cc, Mr, Larry T Rasche 
Group Sales Manager 
Norfolk Souther.i Corporation 
•'B5 Spr.ng Sireet S w 
Atlanta GA 303C3 

Mr Gary V T jner 
National Account Manager 
NorfoiK Soutnem Corporaiion 
185 Spring St/eel S W. 
Afia-ta. GA 3J303 

Mr Ken Sfafniner 
Account Manager 
Nortolk Southem Corporation 
185 Spnng Street S W. 
AtiafM*. GA 303C3 

Mr, Wayne F'ynn 
Regional Direaor - Sales 
CSXT T'ansDOrtation 
200 Gallena ParKway, Suite 430 
Atlan-a GA 30339 

Mr Curt S McGhee M 
National Account Manager 
CSXT TransDOrtaljon 
2CC Gailena Par»cway. Suite 430 
AUanta. GA 30339 
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Goodpasture J Inc. 
P O B O X 1 0 0 8 

D I M M I T T T E X A S 7 9 0 2 7 

P H O N E 8 0 6 6 4 7 i 1 2 1 

May 3. 1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
12th &. Constitution .Ave.. N.W. 
Washington. D.C. 20423 

RE: STB Finance Docket No. 333888. CSX Corporation and CSX 
Transponation Inc.: Norfolk Souihern Corporaiion and Norfolk 
Souihern Railway Corporaiion -- Control and Operating 
Lease/Agreements -- Conrail Inc. and Consolidaled Rail Corporaiion 

Dear Secrelary WiUiams: 

My name is Margo Boyd. I work for Goodpasture Inc.. locaied in Dimmiti. 
Texas. We have been in business for over thirty years. My responsibilities 
includ-" .serving as Office Manager and overseeing the rail cars we use to 
ship our product. I am writing lo express my company's strong support for 
the CSX and NS application to acquire Conrail and to urge its prompt 
approval. 

Goodpasture Inc. manufaclures fertilizer. We ship fenilizer and phoiogradc 
on a seasonal basis, usually on the Santa Fe railroad. We also use trucks. 

We believe the acquisition ofConrail by CSX and NS will significantly 
increase our market reach. We also expect lo benefit from the faster service 
and more competitive rales lhal usually accompany single-line service. 
Finally, we anticipate that the acquisiiion ofConrail will result in shorter, 
more direct routes, thereby allowing us lo service our clients more 
efficienilv. 
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Goodpasture^ Inc. 
P O BOX 1008 

OIMMITT TEXAS 79027 

P H O N E 8 0 « « 4 7 2121 

In sum. Goodpasture Inc. strongly supports the application by CSX and NS 
lo acquire Conrail, and urges the Surface Transportation Board to approve it. 

I . Margo Boyd, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 
and correct. I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified 
statement. 

Executed this 3rd day of May, 1997. 
Sincerely, 

Margo Boyd 
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0 
Good's 

n 5 î aii <5i i rucK 
0 Transfer 

7 0 " ^ V M n i n <srr<^«t 

Camden. Ohio 45311 
P!i. 513-452-3520 
Fax 513-452-3096 

June 3. 1997 

Mr V ernon .A Williams. Secretary' 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No 3.1.̂ 88 
1925 K Street, N W 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 

Dear Mr Williams 

We support approval of the transaction which will allow CSX and Norfclk Southern to acquire 
Conrail and subsequentlv divide its assets Since our facility is located on the lines of NS. ue 
uould welcome the benefit of increased market access for single-line rail transponation Joint-
line rail service into and out ofthe Northeast has tended to inhibit our ability to move this traflfic, 
and the single-lme service which NS proposes would be of benefit to us With single-line service, 
I belie\e our facility would be able to compete in these markets with other companies enjoying 
single-line service into the Northeast We have used NS for several years and have been satisfied 
with their service We are confident that they would be able to provide good service on any CR 
lines which thev acquire 

For all the reasons described abov e. I support the application of N S and CSX to acquire Conrail 

Sincerely, 
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I . R(.d Good, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is ti 
correct, further. 1 certif;.- that i am qualified and authonzed to file this .ifiec 
statemem. Kxecuted on June j 1997. 
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Gordon Paper Company, Inc. 

P.O. Box 1806 / .Nortolk, Virginia 2350i 
Phone (757)464-.̂ 581 / 8a)-457-7,%h 

FAX (7S7) 464-4.S46 

\Ki \ ^ .̂ I'M)/ 

Mr. V ernon .\. \K illiaiiis 
Sfcrct;ir\ 
Ninliicc 1 ranspurlation i;.>ard 
S i m iiiaiKV Docket No. 33.̂ X8 
1925 K Siivct. N. W . 
V\ ashinglon. 1). f . 20423-0001 

1^1: CSX ('orporati(Mi and CSX Iransportation. Inc.: Norfolk Southern Corporation and 
Noriolk SoiitlK-rn Kailuav C ompanv - (dntrt^l and Operating Leases Agreements - Conrail. 
Inc. aiicl Coii.solicialJ Kail Corporaiion. S I B I inance Docket No 33388. 

IVai \1r Williams: 

\ 1 \ name i^ Daniel (iordon. 1 am \ iee President of Ciordon Paper Company. Virgmia 
Rc.ieli. \ irginia. 

iioidoii Paper Company receives paper products in Virginia Beach. Virginia and has 
Iveii 111 IniMiiess lor loitv-one years. In 1996. vve received over 550 carloads by Norfolk 
Siuithcrn. 

W e support the proposed acquisition of conrail by Norfolk Southern and CSXT. Since 
our lacilities are located on the lines of Norfolk Southern, we would welcome the benefit of 
iiKre.i^ed market access for single line rail transportation. We have heen served by the 
NmlolK Southern I'or several years a.nd lia\e heen satisfied with their service. We are 
eoiilKlenl iliai lliey woiiki he able to provide good service on any Conrail line which they 
a e i | i i i i v 

I CM the reasons described above. I support the application of Norfolk Southern to 
meire w ilh ( om-ail. 

^^f-tv, 

I )aniel (mul 
\ ice President 
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Gordon Paper Company, Inc. 

PO. Box 1806 / Norfoik, Virginia 23501 
Phone (757) 464-.'̂ 581 / 800-437-7366 

FAX (757)464-4546 

Verified Statement 
on behalf of 

(iordon Paper Company. Inc. 
I inance Docket No. 33388 

I . Daniel (iordon. declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
eoiieei. I iiither. I certify lhat 1 am qualified and authori/ed to file this verified statement. 
I \eeuied this 3()th dav of May. 1997. 

Daniel dordon 
Vice President 
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Grace Constr-jction Products 

(5RACE W R Grace & Co - Con-, 

62 Whiftemore Avenue 
Cambridge, AM 02140 1692 

Mr Vemon A. Williams 1617; 876 MOO 
Secretary , Surface Transportation Board 
12th Street & Constitution Avenue N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423 

June 5,1997 

Re: CSX Transportation/Conrail Merger 

Dear Mr Williams: 

I am Transportation Supervisor for Grace Construction Products, a division of W R 
Grace & Co . located at 62 Whittemore Ave.. Cambridge. Mass I am responsible for negotiating 
competitive rail rates vvith numerous rail carriers throughout thc Linited States, including shipments 
originating in pL-uits served by CSX Railroad. Grace Construction.s Products is a major chemical 
manufacturer and shipper with facilities located in approximately 20 rail-served locations in thc 
U S In addition, we source numerous raw materials that move into our various U S plants via rail 
mode. Securing competitive rail service is essential to our ability to effectively service our 
customers, reduce landed costs, and develop t jw market opportunities. 

We understand that CSX and NS are asking the Surface Transportation Board to approve 
their joint acquisition of Conrail Wc believe th,it an expanded CSX will provide us with more 
opportunities for reducing costs, especially where vc currently have joint-line movements, as well 
as opening new markets in the northeastem U S We have also been looking for opportunities to 
reduce our tmcking costs from thc southeast to the northeast and view this as an answer which 
might provide us with such cost reductions as well as reducing truck traffic in the Northeast 
corridor We also believe that our ability to obtain rail equipment will be improved as a result of 
the merger Thus we support the proposed acquisition of Conrail by CSX and NS. 

1. Richard C Andrews, Jr declare under penalty of perjury that thc foregoing is true and 
correct Further, I certifv that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement 
Executed this 5lh dav of June, 1997. 

Sincerelv vours. 

Richard C. Andrev^ s 
Transportation Supervisor 
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G R A N D WAREHOUSE CORPORATION 

VFRir iFD STATEMENT OF (3R.\NI) WAREHOUSE '. • V. 

My name is Dav id Schulman and I am the President of Grand Warehouse. I flarê — "̂""̂ ^ 
held my present position of President for 3 years. .My duties include all Corporate 
Operations. 

(jrand Warehouse is a public warehouse and Distribution. We have facilities 
located at 9840 S. Dorchester .Ave, 4350 \ '̂. Ohio. 531 N. Kilboum. These facilities are 
presently served by NS and UP. We ship and receive trom customers all over the country . 
During 1996. we shipped receiv ed 10.000.000 carloads, containers, trailers, to and from 
these destinations. 

We suppon approvals of transaction whach will allow CSX and Norfolk southem 
to acquire Conrail and subsequently div ide its assets. Since our facility is located on the 
lines of N S. we would welcome the benefit of increased market access for single-line rail 
transportation. Joint line rail service into and out ofthe Northeast has tended to inhibit 
out ability to move this tratfic. and the single-line service which NS proposes would be of 
bcnetit to us. Wiih single line service. I believe our facility would be able to compete in 
these markets with other companies enjoymg single line service into Northeast. We have 
used NS tbr several years and have been satisfied with their service. We are confident that 
they would be able to provide good service on any CR lines which they acquire. 

For all the reasons described above. I support the application of NS and CSX lo 
acquire Conrail. 

I . David Schulman. declare under penahy of perjurv that the foregoing is true and 
correct. Further. 1 certilS- that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 
E.xecuted on June 2.1997. 

Sincerelv 

D.:vid Schulman 
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GRi:.\ 1 L.\KES P A C K I ; R S , IXC:. 

400 Great Lakes Parkway 
Bellevue, Ohio 44811 

PHONE (419) 483-2956 

MAY 30, 1997 
MR. VERNON A. WILLIAMS 
SECRETARY 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
STB FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 
1925 K STREET. N.W. 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20423-0001 

RE: CSX CORPORATION AND CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., NORFOLK 
SOUTHERN CORPORATION AND NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY 
COMPANY-CONTROL AND OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS- CONRAIL. 
INC. AND CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION. STB FINANCE DOCKET 
NO. 33388. 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 
ON BEHALF OF 

GREAT LAKES PACKERS. INC. 
FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

DEAR MR WILIAMS; 

MY NAME IS JEROME FRITZ. I AM THE OWNER. CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER AND PRESIDENT OF GREAT LAKES PACKERS. WE HAVE BEEN A 
CUSTOMER OF THE NORFOLK SOUTHERN SINCE OUR FOUNDING IN 1976. 
IN EACH OF OUR THREE RELOCATIONS THE MOST IMPOP-̂ ANT 
CONSIDERATION IN OUR SITE SELECTION PROCESS HAS BEEN THE 
ACCESSIBILITY TO RAIL SERVICE BY THE NS. INDEED. OUR LAST 
RELOCATION. MADE IN 1990. INVOLVED AN OUTLAY OF $2,500,000 TO 
PURCHASE A SITE AND BUILD A PLANT IN A LOCATION SPECIFICALLY 
CHOSEN TO TAKE MAXIMUM ADVANTAGE OF THE OUTSTANDING RAIL 
SERVICE AFFORDED BY THE NORFOLK SOUTHERN. THERE IS NO BETTER 
TESTIMONY THAN THAT TO OUR SATISFACTION WIIH THE NORFOLK 
SOUTHERN'S SERVICE AND OUR CONFIDENCE THAT THIS SERVICE WILL 
BE A COMTINUING PRIORITY FOR THEM. 
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BECAUSE OF THE NORFOLK SOUTHERN'S COMMITMENT TO EXCELLENCE 
IN TIMELY DELIVERY AND INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER SATISFACTION, WE 
HA '̂E BEEN ABLE TO EXTEND OUR MARKET REACH TO ALL POINTS ON 
THE EAST COAST AND PROVIDE FOR OUR CUSTOMERS' NEEDS IN 
PLACES AS FAR SOUTH AS MIAMI, FLORIDA. HISTORICALLY, WE HAVE 
BEEN LIMITED TO HANDLING POTATOES AND ONIONS FROM THE 
NORTHWEST AND SOUTHWEST, BUT WE ANTICIPATE EXPANDING OUR 
PRODUCT LINE TO APPLES AND CITRUS IN THE NEAR FUTURE. WE WILL 
ONLY BE ABLE TO DO THIS BECAUSE WE CAN SHOW OUR CUSTOMERS 
THE PROVEN CAPABILITIES OF TIMELY RAIL SERVICE. 

I STRONGLY SUPPORT THE ACQUISITION AND DIVISION OF CONRAIL BY 
NS AND CSX AS EXPLAINED TO ME AND DESCRIBED IN ITS 
APPLICATION. WE NEED STRONG AND COMPETITIVE RAILROADS WHICH 
OWN THEIR OWN TRACK AND FACILITIES AND CAN PROVIDE MORE 
EFFICIENT, FASTER AND SAFE RAIL SERVICE. 

YOURS TRULY, 

JEROME C. FRITZ 
PRESIDENT 

VERIFICATION 

I, JEROME C. FRITZ, DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE 
FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. FURTHER, I CERTIFY THAT 1 AM 
QUALIFIED AND AUTHORIZED TO FILE THIS STATEMENT. EXECUTED ON 
MAY 31 , 1997. 

/JEROME C. FRITZ 
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GREAT L 

Fremont Factory 
not S. Front Sireet 
F O Box 730 
FREMONT. OHIO 43420 
Telfplwnf (419) 332-9931 
FAX 1419) 332-8803 

AKES OUGAR C OMPANY 
GENERAL OEFICES 

4800 Fashion Squarf Houlevard 
300 Flaza Sorth 
F O Hnx 1348 

SAGINAW, MICHIGAN 48605 
Telephone (517) 799-7300 

FAX (517) 799-7310 

Findlay Terminal 
Greenwuiid & Ligan 

F O Box 89 
FINDLAY. OHIO 45840 

Telephone (419) 4231666 

Mav 2S, 1997 

Mr. X'ernon .-\ W illiams. Secretary 
Surface 1 ransportation Board 
1201 Constitution .Avenue. NW 
Room 2215 

Washington. D C. :()42.'i 

Dear Mr. W illiams: 

Michigan Sugar Company supports the acquisition ofConrail by CSX and Norfolk Southem. 
W e believ e this p. oposed merger is positiv e, and if approved vvill offer better and expanded 
service opportunities. 1 his would permit our company to keep transportation costs down while 
receiving faster service. 

W e hope this matter will receive early consideration by thc Surface Transportation Board and 
that Congress vvill not act to block or delay deliberation of this matter. 

Thank v ou for vour consideration. 

Sincei 

Rhonda .Mohowitsch 
.Manager of Logistics Services 

Michelle Martin. CSX 
C ari I umev. .Noriolk Souihern -/ 
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• CORPORATE OFFICE 

CiHtt . • 

.Mav 15, 1997 

Mr \ einon .A U illiams 
Secretarv 
Surtace Transportation Board 
S I B Finance Docket No 3.>388 
1^25 K Street, N W 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Deal M I W illiams 

My name is Debra R Stevens My business address is 1700 North Webster Court, Green 
Bay, Wisconsin 54302 I have been employed by Green Bay Packaging Inc for 14 years 
and have been .Assistant Corporate I ratfic Manager and Transportation .Manager during 
lhat time 

.As CorpvMale 1 ransportation Manager, I am responsible for all rate, route and regulatory 
matters relating to the distribution of my company's products and the inbound 
transportation of raw materials 1 am authorized to make this statement on behalf of 
Green Bay Packaging Inc 

Business of Cireen Hay Packaging 

(iieeii Bay Packaging manufactures pulpboard, corrugated shipping containers, folding 
cartons, and pressure sensitive label stock We have paper mills located at Perry, 
.Arkans.is. and Green Bay. Wisconsin Our converting plants are located at West De Pere, 
(i iecii Bay, and W ausau. Wisconsin. Kalania/oo, Nhchigan, Coon Rapids. .Minnesota, 
Cincinnati and I remont. Ohio. I'ulsa, Oklahoma, and fort Worth, Texas The label stock 
iiiaiuifactiii mg facilities are located in Green Bay, Wisconsin and Winchester, Virginia All 
depend u|)on uiil serv ce 

I he puljiboaid produced by our mills is distributed to our converting plants and to 
customers who are located throughout the United States. Last year we shipped almost 
5500 carloads of paper from the two mills Specifically, a few of our outside customers 
are k)cated in Unee Rivers. M l , Wakefield. MA, Cleveland, OH. Arden, PA, Buffalo, NY; 
Middletown. OH. Pittsburgh, P.A, Lancaster, P.A, Indianapolis and Gas City, IN, and 
numerous other cities in the Eastern United States 
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Kail ( onipelition to Cuslumer Destinations 

(Ti een Bav Packaging Inc is verv concerned about the loss of competition due to the 
proposed merger c>f Conrail and the CS.X 1 Railroads I ransportation costs associated 
with linerboaid account for almost twenty percent ofthe paper cost destined to the east 
coast markets We need to keep route options available Past experience has shown that 
we obtained lower rates because of head-to-head rail competition tnan v.e otherwise 
would have received 

The rail volumes are strongly committed to moving via rail The rail portion of this tratTic 
cannot be readilv diverted to truck Our customers as well as our own facilities are 
designed to receive via rail Twenty-four hour free time for unloading boxcars, for 
example, is a tlexibility factored into our scheduling and space allocations We do not, nor 
do ouv customers. ha\ e the vard or dock space to handle equivalent volumes via truck 

Presening Compelitiuii 

We believe thc NS'CS.XT acquistion ofConrail will allow for increased competition in the 
I'ast Because of this we support both railroad's plan .Although we have no special 
interest in benellting Norfolk Southern or any other railroad, vve share the interest of many 
other affected shippers and ofthe general public in the preservation of efTective rail 
competition Indeed, we recogni/e that the pioposed transaction has genuine potential for 
sa\ ings and gains in efficiency, and believe that the conditions we support are entirely 
consistent with the realization of such benefits 

\ erificatioii 

DlvBR A R S r i : \ ENS. being dulv sworn, deposes and says that she has read the 
loregoing \ eritled Statement, knows the contents thereof and that the same are true and 
correct 

/ 

Debra R Stevens 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this . dav of .Mav. 1997. 

•^' K' L-' •-' . 1^ ^ <- ifcyt-tr—y 

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin 
.Mv Commission is expires: //• -/ / 
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vERii ii;n STATI;MENT 
Ol 

LANNY S VAIJCIHN 
ON Bl HAl.F OF 

GST CORPORATION 

FINANCF DOCKFT NO 33.̂ 88 

Mr VemtMi A W illiams. 
Secretarv. 
Surface Traiispotlatioti Board, 
W25 K Street. N W 
W ashington. D C - 20423-0001 

Dear Mr V\ illiaitis: 

Mv name is lanny S Vaui-hn. President and CHO of GST CORPORATION 
iieadiiiiarteied at 2620 Thousand Oaks Bl\d . Siute 3420. Memphis. TN 
38118 1 completed m\ imder-graduate work in 1%5 at Memphis State 
Um\ersit\ and nn MBA from An/.ona State University , as well as the two-
vear program from the College of Advanced TralTic I was m the employ of 
the Southern Pacific Railroad for 21 years with m\ last assignment as 
Assistant Vice President - Southeast Region 1 assumed m\ cunent position in 
Janiiarv W86 W hile in the employ ot Southern Pacific 1 had tours of duly in 
the Operating, train service. .Marketing. Sales and Pncing departments. 
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GST CORPORA TION is a major Intennodal Marketing Company with 30 
ollices throughout the I Initcd States and Canada, we have a customer base in 
excess of 3,000 We ship the full spectrum of commodities u ith the major 
group consisting of consumer products, electronics, paper products, 
chemicals, lubncants. tires, steel W'e utili/e all rail intennodal shipping lanes 
throughout the United States, utili/mg trailers containers, both camer owned 
and private equipment W'e expect to handle 320.000 units m 1997 both 
intennodal and carload, and of that number w e expect to ship 70.929 on 
CSXI, NS and CONRAIL. 

Il is my understanding that CSX and NS intend to file an application to 
control Conrail. and to div ide and operate its routes as pan of their exi-sting 
systems 1 also understand that a key element ofthe plan is unproved and 
expanded intennodal and multimodal services Intended NS and CSX 
intennodal service will help to meet our transportation needs throughout the 
temtorv now served b> Conrail Opening Conrail markets to service by two 
rail camers of comparable size and scope each wiih its own tracks and 
tenninals. w ill offer us the advantages of competitive service and pncing 
without fragmenting the market and hurting service For too long, customers 
which ship or receive product mto and out ofthe Northeast have had the 
service of onlv one rail camer And as is the case when only one company is 
able to operate in a particular market, service suffers and the pnce is non­
competitive While there may have been an histoncal reason for insulating 
northeastem railroading from competition, that time is past, and it is time for 
customers interested in this market to have service by more than one rail 
camer which owns its facilities And. the rail camers which will compete in 
the northeast should not be just any rail camers They must be caniers which 
are ol comparable size and scope, and provide a competitive service 

In addition to the competitive reasons stated above, my coinpany would 
welcome the extension of NS ind CSX serv ice into the northeast These 
camers capital investment in i i - intennodal facilities and service are well 
known m the industrv, as are their commitments to growth and service 

To summarize, vve believe that approval ofthe application of CSX and NS to 
acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 
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I. I ANNY S VAUCJHN. declare under penaltv of perjurv that the foregoing 
IS true and correct Further. 1 certify that I am qualified and authonzed to file 
this verified statement Fxecuted on June 3. 1997 

Respectfully yours. . 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
Lanny i/Vaughn. ^ 
President and CFO. 
GST CORPORATION 
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Gulf States 
.•̂ APER CORPORATION 

May 30, 1997 

Honorable Vemon A Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 

Attn STB Finance Docket U 33388 
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Vashington, D C 20423-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc Norfolk Southem Corporation_and 
Norfolk Southem Railway Companv - Control and Operatin.gXeascs/ARrctirncnts_-
Conrail, Inc and ConsolLdatM-RaLlXp STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr Williams 

My name is Richard L Huizinga, and I am the Corporate Transportation Manager of Gulf States 
Paper Corporation I have held my position wth this company for four y ears My professional 
career m the transoortation industrv has expanded a penod of more than twenty years. 

My pnncipal activities and responsibiliucs to the company are vaned but center around the 
management o 'secunng transportation services for all operating groups within our company My 
pninarv- focus i£ io select the mode of transportation that will meet and exceed our customer's 
transportation service requirements, at the same time keeping Gulf Stales Paper competitive in the 
market place The company's pnmary customer base is located east of thi. Mississippi River, 

Headquartered in Tuscaloosa, Alabama, Gulf States Paper Cor})oration, is a privately-owned, 113 
year old iniegrated forest products coinpany engaged in the manufacture, sales and dismbution of 
woodpulp, paperboard, paperboard articles, lumber and wood products The companv "s largest 
facility is located in Demopolis, Alabama where wood chip;, are processed into pulp and the pulp is 
further refined into solid bleached sulfate paperboard V.\c paperboard is produced almost 
exi lusively for use in packaging, pnmanly for thc manufacture of cartons for the food and 
consumer goods industry Nearly half of die division s paperboard output is used by Gulf States 
own converting plants and remainder is sold to outside packaging companies. This facility is 
served by the Norfolk Southem Railway Company 

The company's Paperboard Converting Division includes six manufactunng plants kx:ated in 
Alabama, Kentucky. Missoun, North Carolina, and Texas The plants located in .Alabama, 
Kentucky, and North Carolina are also served by the Norfolk Southem Railway Company The 
company "s Natural Resources and Wood Products Division operate predoininantK in Alabama 
with business operations related closely to tlie company s more than 400,000 aces of timberland, 
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Dunng 1996 Gulf States Paper shipped/received in excess of 10,000 carloads of product and raw 
matenals from and to our operating facilities The type of rail transportation equipment utilized 
for these movements include the following 

• Boxcars for outbound paper products 
• Tank cars for inbound chemicals 
• Bottom discharge hopper cars for inbound raw fibre matenals 
• Containers used on intermodal movements M finished product 

Gulf States Paper Corporation supports thc approval of the transaction which will allow CSX and 
Norfolk Southem to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets Since our pnmary 
manufactunng facility is located on the lines of thc Norfolk Southern, we would welcome the 
benefit of increased market access for single-line rail transportation Over 28.000 tons of pulp and 
paperboard are deliv ered to our northeast customers by joint line service through the Conrail 
svstem Hxpanded singlc-Iine service will become a more cost-effective and service-effective form 
of rail serv ice for our company. 

Gulf States Paper supports the vision of a healthy rail industry dnven by strong intramodal and 
intermodal competition to meet our shipping needs It is vital that competitive rail-to-rail service 
be available to not only our company but to the forest products industry 

The Norfolk Southem Railway Company has provided excellent service to our facilities and 
customers for many y ears We are confident that they would be able to prov ide equally good 
service on any Conrail lines which they acquire With the industry's best safety record coupled 
with strong earnings and a low loss/damage claim ration, the Norfolk Southern is m a good 
position to provide balanced competitive rail transporuition in the east 

For all die reasons identified abov e, we believ e diat approval of the joint application of the Norfolk 
Southem and CS.X railroads to acquire Conraii should be approved by the Surface Transportanon 
Board We also would ask that the approval process be handled in the most expeditious manner 
possible The uncertainty affecting Conrail" s employees a.nd customers need to be settled as soon 
as possible 

Sincerely, 

''^Richara-L Huizinga 

RLH km 

I , Richard L Huizmga, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 
Further. I certify that I am qualified and authonzed to file this venfied statement. Executed on 
May 30, 1997 

cc: David Goode - Norfolk Southem Railway Corporation 
John Snow - CSX Corporation 
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# GulfSlalcssteel 

\ ERIFIED S T A T E M E M OF 
GI L F STATES S T E E L , INC. 

Gulf States Steel. Inc. 
174 South 26th Street 
Gadsden Alabama 35904-1935 
Telephone: (205) 543-6100 

• 

My name is .Iohn I), l ellcr, and I am President and Ci :( ) of Gulf States Steel. Inc. I have 
held my present position for 1 1 years. My duties include responsibility for rail transportation 
and other duties. 

Gulf States Steel is a provider of flat rolled sheet and plate steel. W e have facilities 
located at Gadsden. .Alabama. 

We support approval ofthe transaction which will allou CSX and Norfolk Southern to 
acquire Conrai! and subsequently div ide its assets. Since our facility is located on the lines of 
NS. we v\ould welcome the benetlt of increa.sed market access for single-line rail 
transportation, .loint line rail .service into and out ofthe Northeast has tended to inhihit our 
ability to move this tratfic. and the single-line serv ice which NS pn)poses would be of benefit 
to us. With single line service. I believe our facility would be able to compete in these 
markets with other companies enjoying single line service into the Northeast. We have used 
NS for several years and have been satisfied with their service. W e are confident that thev 
would be able to provide good service on any CR lines which they acquire. 

For all the reasons described above. I support the application of NS and CSX to acquire 
Conrail 

1. .Iohn D. I.etler. declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
Further. I certify that I am qualified and authori/ed to tile this veritlci^statement. l-Accuted 
on June 4. 1997. 

John I), l.efler 
President & CEO 

.11)1.:as 
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